c
o
-
o
+—
2
£
£
T
<
(%]
O}
2
2
Q
)
©
Q
c
)
O
@
-]

7))
c
S
-
=
@]
N
-
—
o
(@}
o
o)
N
©
c
@©
e..
(7))
c
)
o
0
O]
e
0
0
0]
C
©
O]
-
@©
o
O]
—
o




Q.:-lb g S 'I 1 NI\J
Wh t Matters

PREPAREDNESS, RESPONSE, AND SUPPORT SOLUTIONS

The General Services Administration (GSA) has a long, proud
history in supporting worldwide Federal customers in their efforts
to protect and defend American citizens. We recognize that now,

more than ever, it is important to protect what matters.

GSA is pleased to provide you this second version of the Protecting
What Matters brochure. This brochure contains numerous products
and services available to support prepardeness, response and
support solutions. In this edition we are proud to offer GSA’s
products and services to qualified State and Local customers.
Section 833 Disaster Recovery of the JohnWarner National Defense
Authorization Actfor FiscalYear 2007 (Public Law 109-364) authorizes
State and Local governments the use of Federal Supply Schedules
of GSA for purchase of products and services to be used to facilitate
recovery from a major disaster, terrorism or nuclear, biological,
chemical, or radiological attack. We look forward to serving State
and Local customers, please see additional information on Section

833 (page 4) and ordering procedures on pages 27 and 49.



General Information

Multiple Award Schedule Solutions
and Global Supply

The GSA Multiple Award Schedules program is designed
to put you in touch with over 11 million state-of-the-art,
high-quality commercial services and products at volume
discount pricing. All Federal customers, even those in
remote locations, can order the latest technology and
quality services and products, conveniently, and at
most-favored customer prices. GSA Schedules also

offer the potential benefits of shorter lead-times, lower
administrative costs, and reduced inventories. When
using GSA Schedules, ordering activities have the
opportunity to meet small business goals, while promoting
compliance with various environmental and socioeconomic
laws and regulations.

GSA Multiple Award Schedules offer nearly 20,000
worldwide contracts with commercial firms to provide
millions of state-of-the-art, high quality products and
services at volume discount pricing. GSA awards contracts
with common terms and conditions in accordance with
FAR Part 9 to ensure you receive fair and reasonable
pricing from quality service providers. With MAS, you
control the acquisition by managing the procurement from
start to finish. You can use MAS contracts to meet your
needs by placing a task order customized for your specific
requirements. The result will be reduced procurement
lead-times, cost savings, qualified contractors, credit
toward your agency’s socio-economic goals and easy
ordering while ensuring your agency complies with the
Competition in Contracting Act (CICA.) The MAS Program
offers these benefits, but leaves you in the driver seat to
satisfy your requirement.

We understand that because of the complexity of
homeland security and disaster recovery issue, this
publication can only be used as a guide. Once you have
determined the needs of your particular agency, several

customer-friendly options are available to help you utilize
the GSA supply system. Searching for products/services
and performing market research is easy using
GSAAdvantage!® at www. www.gsaadvantage.gov, the
online shopping source for Federal government purchasers.
Using e-Buy, accessed through GSA Advantage,
customers can build online Request for Quotes to obtain
quotes and issue orders for products and services offered
through the MAS program.

Buying on Schedule means that you don’t have to incur
administrative costs that are usually associated with
open market buying costs, like searching for vendors,
developing technical documents, travel, synopsizing the
requirement and more. Offering Best Value means making
your purchasing easier and less time consuming-because
your time is valuable.

By using Schedules program you are guaranteed fair
prices. Our team of contracting professionals has already
negotiated all the term and conditions. MAS contractors
offer “Most Favored Customer” pricing discounts as well
as access to volume discounts. Additional price reductions
may be obtained, and are encouraged, when you use the
MAS program. GSA schedule prices are negotiable and list
prices are only a starting point.

GSA Global Supply provides supply chain solutions for
the global needs of our customers (DoD, Homeland
Security, USDA, et. al.) by delivering dependable and
reliable supplies at best value. GSA Global Supply gives
you access to more than 90,000 tools, office products,
computer and other commercial consumable products.
In order to strengthen our support for those responding
to disaster situations, GSA Global Supply created a new
tool for provision of approximately 31,000 hardware-type
products to support disaster relief/recovery efforts. Most
of these items are available for delivery within 24 hours to
the 48 contiguous states.

GENERAL INFORMATION 1



Table of Contents

General Information .........cccceeeeeiiiiiiiiiecccc e, 1
Who Uses GSA Products and Services for
Disaster Preparedness and Recovery? ...........ccccccovervennenne. 3

State and Local Disaster Recovery Program,
SECLION 833 ...

MAS Program

Multiple Award Schedule Solutions
(listed by schedule)

Schedule 00CORP

The Consolidated Schedule.............ccccoeiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 6
Schedule 36

Office, Imaging and Document Solutions .............cccceevveeenneen. 6
Schedule 48

Transportation, Delivery and Relocation Solutions................. 7
Schedule 51V

Hardware SUPEISTOre ........cccveoieiieiiciieiee e 8
Schedule 56

Buildings and Building Materials/Industrial Services

AN SUPPIES ..ttt 9

Schedule 58 |
Professional Audio/Video, Telecommunications,
and Security SOIULIONS ........cocvviiiiiieiiie e 10

Schedule 66
Scientific Equipment and SErviCes ........ccccoocvvvviveiieesiieesinnn 10

Schedule 69
Training Aids & Devices; Instructor-led Training;
Course Development; Test Administration ............ccccoeveennen. 11

IT Schedule 70
General Purpose Commercial Information
Technology Equipment, Software and Services ..................... 11

Schedule 71 |
OFffiCe FUINITUIE ... 14

Schedule 71 11 H
Packaged FUrNItUre .........ccoceiiiiiiiecciee e 14

Schedule 71 I11 E
Miscellaneous FUrniture .............ccoooooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeee e, 16

Schedule 73
Food Service, Hospitality, Cleaning Equipment
and Supplies, Chemicals and ServiCes.........ccccocvvevveeviveeennn. 16

Schedule 81 1B
Shipping, Packaging and Packaging Supplies...........c.cc.ccu..... 17

Schedule 84

Total Solutions for Law Enforcement, Security,

Facilities Management, Fire, Rescue, Clothing,

Marine Craft and Emergency/Disaster Response.................. 17

2 PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

Schedule 520

Financial and Business Solutions (FABS)........ccccccccevivveinnenn 19
Schedule 541

Advertising and Integrated Marketing Solutions (AIMS)....... 19
Schedule 599

Travel Services SOIULIONS ........cccviiieiieiie e 20
Schedule 736

Temporary Administrative and

Professional Staffing (TAPS) ........ccccviiiriiiiiieeeec e 20
Schedule 738X

Human Resources & Equal Employment

OPPOITUNILY SEIVICES. ....c.veiiiiiiiiiiiie et 20
Schedule 738 11

LaNgQUAQgE SEIVICES .....cccuiiiiiiieiiie ittt 21
Schedule 871

Professional Engineering Services (PES)........cccccceveriennene. 21
Schedule 874

Mission Oriented Business Integrated Services (MOBIS).....23
Schedule 874V

Logistics Worldwide (LOGWORLD).........cccoovevienieniciienee 23
Schedule 899

Environmental ServiCes..........oovviiiiiiiiii e 24
03 FAC

Facilities Maintenance and Management ..............ccceeveennnen. 25
VMAS 23V

Vehicular Multiple Award Schedule (VMAS)........cccccvveiieennns 26
Multiple Award Schedule Ordering Information................. 27

GSA Global Supply

Global Supply Product Listings ........ccccceevivveiiieeiiee e 28
Global Supply Ordering Information ............ccccceevvieniieennn, 49
Utilization and Donation of Personal Property........... 50
DEfiNItiONS ..o 51
Index

MAS SOIULIONS INAEX....eeeiiiiiiieiiiciiieee e

Global Supply Product Index



=g N
,.‘J = 5

Who Uses GSA Products and Services for
Disaster Preparedness and Recovery?

FEDERAL CUSTOMERS

GSA works with Federal agencies across America to
strengthen our Nation’s security. GSA’s role in this effort
is to make homeland security products and services
available through cost effective and efficient methods of
supply. GSA has placed special emphasis on the needs

of the Department of Homeland Security (DHS) and

their strategic goals for protecting the homeland. The
DHS roles are complex and well suited for the solutions
GSA provides. Whether it’s installing a surveillance and
security system into a building, outfitting a new office with
furniture, or supporting transportation infrastructure, GSA
has the solution. The GSA supply system features nearly
20,000 contracts with the nations leading suppliers, 60% of
which are small businesses. These suppliers provide over
eleven million product and service items, making GSA the
premier Federal government supplier.

STATE AND LOCAL CUSTOMERS

Section 833 Disaster Recovery of the Defense
Authorization Act for FY 2007 amended 40 U.S.C. 502 to
authorize GSA to provide State and Local Governments
the use of Federal Supply Schedules for purchase of
products and services to be used to facilitate recovery
from a major disaster, terrorism or nuclear, biological,
chemical or radiological attack.

GSA Schedules offer Federal, State and Local customers
direct delivery of millions of state-of-the-art, high-quality
commercial supplies and services at volume discount
pricing. All eligible customers, even those in remote
locations, can order the latest technology and quality
supplies and services, conveniently, and at most-favored
customer prices. GSA Schedules also offer the potential
benefits of shorter lead-times, lower administrative costs,
and reduced inventories. When using GSA Schedules,
ordering activities have the opportunity to meet small
business goals, while promoting compliance with various
environmental and socioeconomic laws and regulations.

WHO USES GSA PRODUCTS AND SERVICES FOR DISASTER PREPAREDNESS AND RECOVERY? 3

This Disaster Recovery Purchasing authority is limited to
GSA’s Multiple Award Schedule contracts and does not
include any other GSA programs. A listing of the Federal
Supply Schedules is available in GSA’s Schedules
e-Library at web site www.gsa.gov/elibrary.

State and Local Governments may use the Federal Supply
Schedule contracts to purchase products and services

in advance of a major disaster declared by the President
as well as in the aftermath of an emergency event. State
and Local Governments are responsible for ensuring that
products or services purchased are to be used to facilitate
recovery.

The use of Schedules for Disaster Recovery is non-
mandatory for both State and Local Governments and
Schedule contractors. Businesses have the option of
deciding whether to accept orders placed by State or Local
Government buyers. State and Local Governments have
full discretion to decide if they wish to make a Federal
Supply Schedule purchase, subject, however, to any
limitations that may be established under State and Local
law and procedures.

FIRST RESPONDERS

The events of September 11, 2001 underscored the
importance of disaster preparedness. Where can security
be improved? Are plans in place for emergency power
and other critical systems? From studies, analysis and
contingency planning to cargo security, shipment tracking
and warehousing, GSA can help any agency maximize
security and preparedness.

9/11 also highlighted the need to train and outfit our first
responders so they can successfully perform the critical
duties with which they are charged. Within minutes of
the attacks, the U.S. General Services Administration
established a command center in New York to provide
equipment, vehicles and food to firefighters and rescue
crews. When time is a critical factor, GSA can provide
the support equipment and services your agency needs
to accomplish its mission.




= o

. _4-". . -
I
4 BA A

State and Local Disaster Recovery Program, Section 833

GSA plays a critical role in providing disaster recovery
products and services to Federal agencies. Now State and
Local Governments can also benefit from the speed and
savings of the GSA Federal Supply Schedules. Section

833 of the John Warner National Defense Authorization
Act for Fiscal Year 2007 (Public Law 109-364). Section 833
amends 40 U.S.C. 502 to authorize the Administrator of the
General Services Administration to provide to State and
Local governments the use of Federal Supply Schedules of
the GSA for purchase of products and services to be used
to facilitate recovery from a major disaster, terrorism or
nuclear, biological, chemical, or radiological attack.

Eligible “State and Local government entities,” means:
« the states of the United States,
e counties, municipalities, cities, towns, townships,

« tribal governments, public authorities (including
public or Indian housing agencies under the United
States Housing Act of 1937),

< school districts, colleges and other institutions
of higher education, council of governments
(incorporated or not),

= regional or interstate government entities,

= or any agency or instrumentality of the preceding
entities (including any local educational agency
or institution of higher education), and including
legislative and judicial departments.

» The term does not include contractors of, or
grantees of, State or Local governments.

Purchasing in Advance of a Disaster:

In the aftermath of emergency events, State or Local
governments’ systems may be disrupted. Thus, use

of Federal Supply schedule contracts prior to these
events to acquire products or services to be used to
facilitate recovery is authorized. Again, the State or
Local government will be responsible for ensuring that
purchased products or services are to be used to
facilitate recovery.

4 PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

Voluntary Use:

Participation in the Disaster Recovery Purchasing
Program is voluntary for both State and Local
governments and the vendor community. The State and
Local community has the option to choose to participate
at any time. The vendor community has the option to
participate at the Schedule contract level and at the order
level according to the procedures laid out in the GSA
Schedule contract.

STATE AND LOCAL E-TOOL ACCESS:
Schedules E-library: www.gsa.gov/elibrary

Y Y3l A Disaster Recovery Purchasing icon
RECOV (shown at left) will display for vendors, if they

are authorized to sell disaster recovery products and
services to State and Local Governments. For additional
information please go to www.gsa.gov/elibrary.

GSAAdvantage!®: www.gsaadvantage.gov

State and Local governments may use GSAAdvantage!®
as a market research tool to locate products, services,
and vendors, but may not purchase directly through
GSAAdvantage!® yet. Customers may locate a vendor
and/or product on GSAAdvantage!® and complete their
purchase using their own purchasing system. In addition,
State and Local customers may negotiate additional price
discounts from the price quoted on GSAAdvantage!®. For
additional information please go to www.gsaadvantage.gov.

When a product or service is found to meet your needs,
state and local customers must then verify that the
vendor has agreed to the Disaster Recovery Purchasing
modification at www.gsa.gov/elibrary. Vendors who have
accepted the modification and agreed to the terms and
conditions of the Disaster Recovery Purchasing Program
will be denoted with an icon next to the vendor’s name.
The icon will soon appear in GSA Advantage next to

the products and services offered by approved vendors.
GSA is also diligently working on getting State and
Local governments access to purchasing from GSA
e-tools. For additional information please go to
www.gsa.gov/disasterrecovery.



MAS Program

THE MULTIPLE AWARD SCHEDULE
(MAS) PROGRAM

A Multiple Award Schedule (MAS), also known as a
Federal Supply Schedule or GSA Schedule, is one of the
most powerful business tools you have available. It is a
listing of contracts awarded by GSA, Federal Acquisition
Service. GSA awards contracts to multiple responsible
companies supplying comparable services and products.
Itis essentially a listing of awarded contractors that can
be used by all Federal entities and authorized users to
achieve their missions. Contracting Officers determine
that prices are fair and reasonable by comparing prices
or discounts that a company offers the Government, with
the prices or discounts that the company offers to its
own commercial customers. This negotiation objective is
commonly known as “most favored customer” pricing.

A SIN is a special item number. SINs in the MAS
program represent groups of generally similar, but not
identical, products that are intended to serve the same
general purpose. These products normally compete in the
marketplace for the same customer’s business, although
they may provide various methods or techniques for
accomplishing a particular task.

Read more about the MAS program by visiting
www.gsa.gov/schedules.

BLANKET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

In accordance with Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR)
8.405-3, ordering activities may establish BPAs under
any GSA Schedule contract. A GSA BPA simplifies

the filling of recurring needs for supplies or services,
while leveraging a customer’s buying power by taking
advantage of quantity discounts, saving administrative
time, and reducing paperwork.

BPAs established under the MAS program provide
ordering activities with a variety of benefits and
advantages. Contractual terms and conditions are
contained in GSA Schedule contracts and are not to be
re-negotiated for GSA Schedule BPAs. Therefore, as a
purchasing option, BPAs eliminate such contracting and
open market costs as the search for sources, the need to
prepare solicitations, and the requirement to synopsize
the acquisition. BPAs also:

« Provide an opportunity to negotiate improved
discounts;

« Satisfy recurring requirements;

» Reduce administrative efforts by eliminating
repetitive, individual orders and payments;

« Let customers obtain better value by leveraging
buying power through volume purchasing;

« Enable an ordering activity to use streamlined
ordering procedures;

e Permit an ordering activity to incorporate Contractor
Team Arrangements (CTAS);

* Allow for quicker turnarounds on orders; and

« Permit an ordering activity to incorporate terms
and conditions not in conflict with the underlying
contract.

Read more about MAS BPAs by visiting
www.gsa.gov/bpas.

MAS PROGRAM 5




Multiple Award Schedule Solutions

Schedule 00CORP

The Consolidated Schedule

This Schedule covers the full range of professional
services. If you find that you need more than one of
the below services — use Consolidated!

Schedule 36

Office, Imaging and Document
Solutions

This Schedule features office equipment that will
ensure your security needs are met during daily
operations.

Destruction Services (DS) SIN 51-507
These services, which support FOD approved
requirements, include shredding of classified and
unclassified materials, incineration of paper documents
such as maps, blueprints, and catalogs, and elimination of

microfilm, microfiche, ID cards, and VHS tapes.

Mail Screening and Inspection

Services
(Limited to Mail Handling Equipment Only)

These services involve on- and off-site examination of
all incoming mail to detect any form of contamination
including hazardous chemicals, or explosives. It requires
key, supervisory, specialized and equipment personnel to
properly screen and inspect incoming mail.

SIN 733-6

Network Connectivity

Support Services (NCSS) SIN 51-509
Network Connectivity Support Services manages and
supports customer software applications and network
operating systems linked to customer digital equipment.
This solution allows customers to communicate right from
their desktops, where they can search, view, access and
print documents.

|Z| PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

Personal and Document

Identification Systems SIN 51-156
This SIN includes Personal and Document Identification
Systems such as Photo Identification Cameras and
Systems and Embossing Systems. It also includes a

broad range of technology systems that enable individual
identification with the following:

< |D Badges such as Military Medical ID, Dog Tag,
Social Security Card, Drivers License, Work ID, Metal
Plates, and Bank, Library, and Meal Cards.

» Biological and physical characteristics including eye,
face, voice, finger/hand print, digital signatures and
body odor.

Public (private) Key Infrastructure (PKI) is excluded from
this SIN. Systems may be PC accessible and may feature
Smart Card Technology, such as encoded magnetic strips,
bar codes, signatures, etc. All directly related software,
attachments, accessories and supplies are offered.

Security (Application) for

Business Machines SIN 47-147
This SIN includes security devices that deter unauthorized
removal of office equipment such as computers/ monitors,
keyboards, printers, fax machines, TVs, VCRs, calculators,
copiers, medical equipment, cash registers, laboratory
systems, audio/visual equipment, and accessories
(keyboard skins, mouse pads, wrist rests, etc.). Many
security solutions are available, including an anti-theft
software tracking system, the option to manage OC from
a network location, secured switches for computer cases,
monitor sensors, and security hardware options.



For More Information

MAS Helpdesk (National Customer Service Center)
Phone: (800) 488-3111 Fax: (816) 926-6952
Email: mashelpdesk@gsa.gov

Shredding Disintegrator and
Industrial Machines

These machines include, but are not limited to, this SIN
number:

SIN 51-224

< Disintegrators and Media Destroyers—
Light-medium- and high-volume machines used to
destroy all types of materials and media into confetti-
sized pieces. Materials and media destroyed by these
machines include crumpled paper, plastic binders,
card stock manuals, computer printouts, ribbon
cassettes, mylar tape, floppy disks, microfiche/
microfilm, computer hardware, rolled blueprints,
film and viewgraphs, and micro-graphics on reels
or cartridges.

Industrial (DOD requirements) — machines used

at offices, record centers, data processing centers,
military installations, the Department of Defense
contractor’s facilities, and waste destruction
facilities. They are capable of processing more

than 5,000+ pounds per hour and are available

and approved for all levels of high security and
classified document disposal. Also included are other
Security and Top Security shredders approved for
Department of Defense (DOD) applications, along
with attachments and accessories such as balers for
compact automatic bailing of volume paper waste,
shredder bags, drums and stands, sound enclosures,
booster fans, vibration kits, paper trays, automatic
oilers, lubricating oils, and supplies. Destruction
services (previously titled shredding services) are
available under SIN 51-507.

Paper — automatic desk/floor models such as
strip-cut, security cross-cut and particle-cut.

For more information about these
programs and others like them visit us
at www.gsa.gov/elibrary.

Schedule 48

Transportation Delivery and
Relocation Solutions

Agencies can take advantage of the established
contracts with commercial transportation service
providers to meet their needs under this schedule.
The services offered include but are not limited to:

Corporate Housing SIN 653-9
Agencies may access this SIN to acquire lodging services
for extended stays during recovery efforts.

Express Small Package and Express

Heavyweight Delivery Services SIN 451-1
Agencies may support recovery efforts by tapping into
Express Same Day, Next Day, Two Day, and Three Day
delivery of extremely urgent letters, small packages, and
heavyweight shipments.

Ground Small Package Delivery Services SIN 451-2
This SIN provides responders with commercial delivery
services for Ground day-definite delivery of small package
shipments, including any accessorial services.

Ground Transportation Services SIN 411-1
Ground Transportation Services utilizing Van, Motor Coach
(Bus), or Limousine for both scheduled and unscheduled
routes. In an emergency, agencies may use these services
to transport their employees to the area of focus quickly
and safely.

Local Courier Delivery Services SIN 451-3
(SMALL BUSINESS SET ASIDE) Commercial Local
Courier delivery services for Same Day delivery of
extremely urgent letters, small packages, and heavyweight
shipments, including any accessorial services, within a
Metropolitan City Area, offered to the general public.

Rental Supplemental Vehicle Program SIN 411-2
Vehicle rental services to supplement federal fleets and/or
official business vehicular needs for other than temporary

duty travel purposes. Agencies may use these services as

transportation support for natural disasters, emergencies,
and/or continuity of operations tests and drills; etc.

SCHEDULE 00CORP « 36 <48 7



Services include reservation services, online booking, pick
up and return services, vehicle delivery services, fueling,
driver, roadside, and navigation assistance, special vehicle
needs (e.g., hand controls, wheel chair lifts), reporting,
billing, and consulting services.

Transportation Consulting Services SIN 411-3
Services available under this special item number are
designed to provide agencies with access to transportation
consultants to assist them in COOP planning,
participation in COOP exercises, and as integrators of
transportation services to support recovery efforts.

Schedule 51V

Hardware Superstore

GSA provides the tools and equipment needed
to cleanup, repair and rebuild in the aftermath of
a disaster. This schedule provides a full range of
products including:

= Tools, shovels, picks, chainsaws, hardware, power
tools, and fire extinguishers

» Building products, lumber, parts, accessories and
services

» Generators, flashlights, and power cords

= Cleaning supplies, plastic sheeting, tarps, repair and
maintenance equipment

* Aerospace, marine, vehicle and architectural
coatings, sealants, and adhesives

= Mobile cooling, heating, air cleaners, fans, appliances,
and water coolers

* Woodworking and metalworking machinery
Appliances - Domestic SIN 639-001

Appliances - Export SIN 639-002

8 PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

COATINGS, ADHESIVES AND SEALANTS

Aerospace SIN 834-100
Architectural SIN 834-400
Marine SIN 834-200
Petroleum and Fuel SIN 834-900
Stains, Varnishes, Sealers,

Shellacs, and Lacquers SIN 834-500
Vehicle SIN 834-300
HARDWARE STORE DEPARTMENT

Hardware Store Catalog SIN 105-002

Provides hardware products including equipment and tool
rental available via the Internet and over the phone.

Hardware Store Walk-In/Walk-Out SIN 105-001
Provides point of sale discounts on hardware products in-
cluding equipment and tool rental when using the govern-
ment Purchase Card at hardware stores nationwide.

LAWN AND GARDEN

Lawn and Garden
Equipment SIN(s) 341-100; 341-200; 341-300; 341-400;
341-500; 341-600; 341-700; 341-800; 341-99

METALWORKING AND WOODWORKING
DEPARTMENT

Machinery - Metalworking SIN 577-005
Machinery - Woodworking SIN 577-001
TOOLS

Tool Boxes, Cabinets, and Chests SIN 550-001
Tool Kits SIN 612-209
Tools - Non-powered SIN 613-001
Tools - Powered SIN 550-001



For More Information

MAS Helpdesk (National Customer Service Center)
Phone: (800) 488-3111 Fax: (816) 926-6952
Email: mashelpdesk@gsa.gov

Schedule 56

Buildings and Building Materials/
Industrial Services and Supplies

Use these contracts to provide services and
products for your agencies first responders. Our
solutions will assist you with disaster planning
efforts in critical times.

Above Ground Storage Tanks SIN 361-20 & 29

Backup Power Systems SIN 412-14
Border Stations SIN 361-99A
Bullet Resistant Glass & Film SIN 563-16
Bullet Resistant Panels SIN 563-18A
Building

Materials SIN(s) 563-2, 4, 6-8, 10, 15-29, 30

Corrosion Protection to Preserve

War Reserves Ammunition, etc. Units SIN 361-99A
Disaster Relief, Decontamination,
Rapid Deployment Shelters SIN 361-99A

Energy Efficient Lighting SIN(s) 206-4, 5, 8, 9-15

Fuel Cell Systems SIN 412-99
Material Handling Equipment SIN 629

Material Handling Equipment

& Forklifts SIN(s) 357-3,4,5,8,9,11
Military Shelters SIN 361-99
Military Vehicle Shelters SIN 361-99A

Portable Buildings with

Design & Installation SIN(s) 361-01, 04, 05

Portable Generators SIN 383-1

Portable LightTowers SIN 412-99

SIN 412-15

Power Distribution Backup Systems

Power Distribution Systems SIN 412-15

Prefabricated Structures SIN(s) 361-10, 11, 30, 32, 50

Security Doors and Window Bars SIN 563-17
Security System Design & Installation SIN 563-17
Solar Energy Systems SIN 366
Tactical Deployable Structures

for Medical Units, Field Hospitals,

Command Centers, Aviation

Maintenance SIN 361-99A

Water Purification/Sewer

Treatment Equipment SIN(s) 641-1,2,4,6,8,&9

GSA makes

purchasing
easler

~andless
time consuming.

SCHEDULE 48 ¢ 51 56 9



M It'ihl_e Award Schedule Solutions

Schedule 58 |

Schedule 66

Professional Audio/Video,
Telecommunications, and
Security Solutions

GSA's National Furniture Center has created
Schedule 58-I, the Professional Audio/Visual,
Telecommunications, and Security Solutions
Schedule. This program provides Government
agencies quick access to companies offering
security solutions. Over 50 quality companies are
available on GSA contract to provide monitors,
cameras, recording devices, night vision products,
infrared and digital devices specifically designed for
surveillance. The National Furniture Center has pre-
qualified these companies and has negotiated great
prices. In addition, many of the companies on this
schedule are small businesses and can help meet
your agency’s socio-economic goals.

This Schedule provides support to a facility’s security
systems.

Ancillary Services SIN 58-7
Allows suppliers to provide services associated with

their products, such as equipment, set-up, assembly,
installation, integration & training, if required at the
delivered location. Providers comply with the Services
Contract Act and other statutes or regulations.

Closed Circuit/Surveillance Equipment

& Accessories

Products under this SIN provide security systems
integration technology such as Cameras, Monitors,
Recording Devices, Night Vision, and Infrared & Digital
Devices designed specifically for surveillance.

SIN 58-5

Searching for products/services and
performing market research is easy
through GSAAdvantage!® at
www.gsaadvantage.gov, the online
shopping source for Federal
government purchasing agents.

10 PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

Scientific Equipment and Services

Use these products and services to mobilize and
focus the resources of the Federal government

to enhance our nation’s security. Contractors are
available with equipment and/or services to detect
and/or analyze chemical and biological warfare
agents.

AvionicsTest Equipment SIN 602-40
This SIN includes flight data recorders (FDRs) and cockpit
voice recorders (CVRs), also known as black boxes.
Following any airplane accident in the United States,
safety investigators from the National Transportation
Safety Board (NTSB) immediately begin searching for

the aircraft’s black boxes. These recording devices reveal
details of the events immediately preceding the accident
and provide resolutions to unanswered questions as to
what brought the plane down.

Biohazard Cabinets SIN 581-1
Biomolecule Analyzers Synthesizers SIN 615-1
Chemical Testing and Analysis Services SIN 873-2

Services for chemical testing and analysis include,

but are not limited to, wet chemistry and associated
physical tests; viscosity/density testing; electrochemistry
testing; chromatography (GC, LC, SFC, SFE, HPLC,
GS/MS, LC/MS, GPC, GFC, IC, column, thin layer, paper);
spectroscopy (AA, FT-IR, UV/VIS, XRD, NMR, ICP, MS,
fluorescence, Raman); thermal analysis (DSC,DTA, TGA,
TMA); surface analysis/microscopy (SAM, SEM,
TEM,SIMS, ion); Optic/photometry testing (appearance,
color, reflectance, gloss, transmittance, luminance);
occupational/drug testing (monitor or measure
employees exposure to hazardous substance abuse
screening); biological Testing (biochemical, toxicological,
pharmacological, bacteriological); environmental and
hazardous waste analysis (priority pollutants, pesticides,
herbicides, metals, PCB’s, petroleum); water analysis;
food testing (taste, odor, texture); and related training.



For More Information

MAS Helpdesk (National Customer Service Center)
Phone: (800) 488-3111 Fax: (816) 926-6952
Email: mashelpdesk@gsa.gov

Gas Chromatograph and Chromatograph/

Mass Spectrometer Systems SIN 615-4
Infrared Spectrometers SIN 632-5
Liquid Scintillation Systems and

Gamma Counters SIN 632-2
Microplate Readers and Washers,

and Cell Harvesting Apparatus SIN 66-118
Unmanned Aerial Vehicles (UAV)

Systems, Airborne Segment,

Ground Control Segment, and

Critical Components SIN 627-50

A fully integrated and operable system that includes

all components necessary for the UAV to perform its
intended function. A system normally includes, but is not
limited to, the air vehicles, the ground control station(s),
payload, data link, launch and recovery subsystems if
applicable, and all ancillary items needed to operate the
system. In addition, the power plant, mission payload,
guidance and control equipment, data links receivers/
transmitters, manned control station, launchers,
autopilots, navigation/guidance subsystems, automatic
landing subsystems, and similar equipment items.

Unmanned Submersible Vehicle

Systems and Control Segments SIN 627-55
A fully integrated and operable system that includes all
components necessary for the Unmanned Submersible
Vehicle to perform its intended function. A system
normally includes, but is not limited to, the submersible
vehicles, the control station(s), payload, data link, launch
and recovery subsystems if applicable, and all ancillary
items needed to operate the system. In addition, the
power plant, mission payload, guidance and control
equipment, data links receivers/transmitters, manned
control station, launchers, autopilots, navigation/guidance
subsystems, automatic landing subsystems, and similar
equipment items.

Unmanned Terrestrial Vehicle

Systems and Control Segments SIN 627-57
A fully integrated and operable systems that includes

all components necessary for the Unmanned Terrestrial
Vehicle to perform its intended function. A system normally
includes, but is not limited to the terrestrial vehicles, the
control station(s), payload, data link, launch and recovery
subsystems if applicable, and all ancillary items needed to
operate the system. In addition, the power plant, mission
payload, guidance and control equipment, data links
receivers/transmitters, manned control station, launchers,
autopilots, navigation/guidance subsystems, automatic
landing subsystems, and similar equipment items.

Video Image Analyzers and

Analysis Systems SIN 66-122

GSA s

proud

to assist in

protecting
anddefending

our citizens.

SCHEDULE 58 | « 66 11



- VI

\

# u

Schedule 69

iple Award Schedule Solutions

ri

IT Schedule 70

Training Aids & Devices;
Instructor-led Training; Course
Development; Test Administration

Specialized Modeling, Simulation and Visualization
Training

Computer Investigation Training/Forensics

Includes courses that deal with the elements of hacking,
telecommunications, fraud, and the collection and
preservation of computer evidence. Advanced courses are
for those whose primary duties revolve around computer
crime. Topics include practices for seizing electronic
evidence, trends in computer crime, and computer
forensics for those who analyze the seized evidence.

CPR, American Red Cross Certified,
AED (Defibrillator) and Emergency

ResponderTraining SIN 27-100

Interviewing and Investigation Training SIN 27-400
Interviewing includes courses and workshops on
interviewing techniques, effective body language
techniques etc.

Investigation training Includes courses teaching how
to identify critical information, analyze threats, use of
surveillance vehicles, and information collection. Also
includes courses on investigative photography covering
basic principles, lenses and accessories, low light
photography, digital imaging, and legal requirements of
photographic evidence.

Surveillance Technology Training  SIN(s) 27-200, 27-300,
27-400, 27-500

Wargaming, security and emergency preparedness

training. Includes courses in the use of audio, electronic, or

video technologies for surveillance.

12 PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

General Purpose Commercial
Information Technology Equipment,
Software and Services

The newly formed Office of Integrated Technology
Services (ITS) provides government agencies with
a competitive, comprehensive, and convenient range
of information technology and telecommunications
goods and services for your procurement needs. You
will find that you can search by product or service
category, by contract number, contractor name,
contractor business size, or even specific equipment/
service code by using GSA’s e-Tools. You can also
link directly to a contractor’s authorized schedule
price list.

Whether it is a total IT solution package to support
a disaster relief effort domestically or overseas or
IT secured access technology for a federal building,
customers can “pick and choose” or have it all. A
small sampling of some of the products and services
include:

Access Cards and Machines SIN 132-62
Access Certificates for Electronic

Services Program SIN 132-60
Automated News, Data and Information

Services SIN 132-51
CAD/CAM Services SIN 132-51
Computer Equipment SIN 132-8

Desktop computers, professional workstations, servers,
laptop, portable notebook computers, printers, network
equipment, storage devices, ADP boards.

Computer Security Software SIN 132-33

Computer Software Maintenance SIN 132-34
Continuing support set-up, training, tech support, asset
management.



For More Information

MAS Helpdesk (National Customer Service Center)
Phone: (800) 488-3111 Fax: (816) 926-6952
Email: mashelpdesk@gsa.gov

COORDINATION SOFTWARE

Operation systems, messaging, databases, productivity
applications.

E-Connected Intelligent Remote

Operations (EIRO) SIN 132-51

Electronic Commerce Services SIN 132-52
Value-added network services, e-mail services, internet
access services, navigation services.

HARDWARE

Handhelds, multimedia, peripherals, biometric devices,
ID card printers.

HSPD-12 Product and Service Components  SIN 132-62
Information Assurance SIN 132-51
IT Backup and Security Services SIN 132-51
IT Facility Operation and Maintenance SIN 132-51
IT Network Management Services SIN 132-51
IT Systems Analysis Services SIN 132-51
IT Systems Development Services SIN 132-51
NETWORK ACCESS

WIRELESS, VPNS, T1/T3, XDSL

Professional Services SIN 132-51

Facility operation and maintenance, system development
services, systems analysis services, programming
services, IT backup and security services, data
conversation services, CAD/CAM services, IT network
management services.

Programming Services SIN 132-51
Public Key Infrastructure (PKI) Program SIN 132-61
Secured Electronic Commerce Services SIN 132-52

SECURITY

Firewalls, encryption, authentication, smart card,
PRI/Digital Certificates.

Shared Service Provider (SSP) Program SIN 132-61
System Design and Integration SIN 132-51
TelecommunicationTransmission Services  SIN 132-53

Telephone equipment, audio and video teleconferencing
equipment, communications equipment facsimile
equipment, telephone answering and voice messaging
equipment, pages and public address systems.

Term and Perpetual Software

Licenses SIN 132-32 and 132-33
Application software, EC software, utility software,
communication software, core financial management
software, ancillary financial management software for
both large scale and micro (PC) operation systems.

Training and Education SIN 132-50

Classroom based.

e-Buy, accessed through GSAAdvantage!®,
is an online Request for Quotes (RFQ)
tool that allows Federal buyers to
obtain quotes and issue orders for
products and services offered through
GSA’s Multiple Award Schedule
(MAS) program.

SCHEDULE 69 « IT SCHEDULE 70 13



%

Multiple Award Schedule Selutions

Schedule 71 |

Schedule 71 11 H

Office Furniture

Solutions providing first responders direct and easy
access to furniture products and services.

Leased Furniture Systems SIN 711-96
Services under this SIN allow customers to lease office
furniture. Some vendors provide a lease to own clause.

Reconfiguration and Relocation Services SIN 711-93
Includes the range of services that are necessary to
reconfigure system furniture layouts up to a maximum

of 200 workstations within an existing on-site project

area. Reconfiguration involves the disassembling and
reassembling of components that may involve minor or
major changes within the existing workstation/furniture
layout plan. Agencies must define the scope of services
required.

Rental Furniture SIN 711-97
Services under this SIN provide customers with short-and
long-term rental of office furniture.

The

Schedules

Program
guarantees

fair prices.

14 PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

Packaged Furniture

Providing customers a complete turnkey packaged
furniture program that offers all of the products
and services necessary to create the ideal working
environment.

PACKAGED HEALTHCARE ROOM

Healthcare Exam Rooms SIN 71-100
Designed to bring a warm and relaxed atmosphere to
patients while meeting the rigorous demands of today’s
patient room.

Healthcare Offices SIN 71-103
The healthcare office offers a functional workspace
without loss of elegance. Each office is designed to meet
original and specific office and healthcare requirements.

Healthcare Waiting Rooms SIN 71-101
Provides a relaxed waiting environment that will create a
warm and inviting appearance.

Long-Term Care Rooms SIN 71-102
Provides a homelike atmosphere where patients feel
secure and comfortable. These rooms are designed to
eliminate intimidating scenery and promote a faster,
healthier recovery.

QUICK SHIP ITEMS

Several of the GSA National Furniture Center’s contracts
offer a “Quick Ship” provision, enabling customers to get
needed furniture shipped shortly after the contractor’s
receipt of the order. A nominal fee is assessed for
expedited handling. The following items are offered under
this Quick Ship provision:



For More Information

MAS Helpdesk (National Customer Service Center)
Phone: (800) 488-3111 Fax: (816) 926-6952
Email: mashelpdesk@gsa.gov

METAL OFFICE FURNITURE

Desk, single pedestal with center drawer and lock,
60”W x 30” D x 29” H min.

Right Pedestal ................ccccooeenne 7110-01-015-1361
Left Pedestal............cccoviiiiiinnnne, 7110-01-021-3609

Desk, single pedestal with L-return attachment,
60”W x 30” D x 29” H with 18” D (min.) x 29” H L-return

Right hand pedestal

with left hand return ...........ccccvvvvenes 7110-01-493-6758
Left hand pedestal

with right hand return ..................... 7110-01-493-6760
Desk, double pedestal

with center drawer .........cccccevvvvvvnnns 7110-00-149-1630

Lateral File, 36” wide, without laminated plastic top, with
lock, with four (4) drawers (bottom) and one (1) top shelf
(5 tiers high), medium duty
Black ......cocooiiiiiiii 7110-00-149-1660
Parchment ...........ccccceviiiiiiie e, 7110-00-149-1661

Lateral File, 36” wide, without laminated top, with lock,
with four (4) drawers (bottom) and one (1) top shelf
(5 tiers high), heavy duty

BlacK......ccccoooeiiiiiieecis 7110-01-328-9470
Parchment ...........coooeeviiiiiiiiniiiiinns 7110-01-328-9471

BlacK......ccccooiiiiieis 7110-00-497-1783
Parchment ...........coooeeeiiiiiiiiiiinienns 7110-00-497-1829
(] = SRR 7110-00-286-3796

BlaCK......ccccoooiiieieeeecs 7110-00-497-2346
Parchment ...........coooeeviiiiiiiiniiiiinns 7110-00-497-2370
(] = PSRRI 7110-00-286-3798

(] = SRR 7110-01-328-8412
Parchment .........ccooooeeeeniviiiviiiineiens 7110-01-328-8414
BlacK ....ooooiiiiiiiiiei s 7110-01-328-8413

(] = SRR 7110-01-328-8418

Parchment .........ccoooeeveevinieiriiiiienees 7110-01-328-8420

BlaCK......oooooiiiiiiiie s 7110-01-328-8419
SHELL CHAIRS

Type 1, high back, tilt swivel with arms

Dark Blue.......cccooevviiiiiiiciiee, 7110-01-188-3953
GraY.ccoieeeeeiee e 7110-01-188-3956
Brown .....ccccoiiiiiiii e 7110-01-188-3955
BlacCK ....ccooviiiiiiicii 7110-01-188-3943

DarkBlUE.........oooeeeeeeeievivvivieees 7110-01-188-3962

(] = SRR 7110-01-188-3965

Brown .....coooooiiiiiiiiee, 7110-01-188-3964

BlacK ... 7110-01-188-3944
STEEL CHAIRS

Type I, Typist’s Rotary Posture Chair
Gray . .veceeecve e 7100-00-273-8791

For the Mid-Atlantic region, additional services may be provided
to Homeland operations that include the services of the “Personal
Property Center” and Franconia Warehouse operations. (Rapid
shipment of used, refurbished, and [limited] new furniture and
furnishings.) Also, transportation services are provided by the
L’Enfant Plaza Office. In the Washington Metropolitan region,
contact Ms. Susan Lynch at (703) 407-0065 or Ken Miller at

(703) 557-1440.

SCHEDULE71 17111 H 15




Multiple Award Schedule Solutions

Schedule 71 I1IE

Miscellaneous Furniture

SECURITY FILING CABINETS, SAFES, VAULT
DOORS, MAP AND PLAN FILES AND
ACCESSORIES, COMSEC CONTAINERS AND
SPECIAL ACCESS CONTROL CONTAINERS

Comsec container with double door SIN 489-165
Double-door security cabinet (front and back). Group

IR. Key-change combination lock. Allows closed-door
operation, maintenance through rear door. Adjustable of
conduit. Air intake and outlet protected by baffle. Conduit
holes drilled to buyer’s special requirements.

Vault Doors, Security Multiple NSNs*
In accordance with the latest revision of Federal
Specification AA-D-00600. Refer to the "Ordering
Checklist” for Important ordering information. Other
security container products also Available under this
schedule.

*For a detailed listing of all of the NSNs under this
category, please visit www.gsa.gov/elibrary.

Interior Components SIN 489-103
For use in AA-F-363, Classes 5 and 6 cabinets. Examples

of acceptable items include Plan hold rack & assembly;
Vertical posts (Set of 4); Shelf; Security locker, Shallow
drawer; Regular drawer; Cross tray insert; double row
drawer insert; triple row drawer insert; microfilm drawer
insert; tape canister drawer insert; tape seal drawer insert;
pistol rack insert; center drawer insert, quarter drawer
insert, drawer liner; pull-out weapons cart w/storage
drawers; caster base.

SAFE, Burglary Resistant SIN 489-166
Complies with Underwriters Laboratories Standard UL
687. Safes shall be listed by UL and bear the UL-approved
label or Shall be listed by other nationally recognized
testing laboratory with a label and monitoring program.

16 PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

Special Access Control Container SIN 489-161
Size | or Size Il; gray; Group 1R combination lock;
Minimum 0.125” steel; Shielded Slot with saw tooth baffle;
Padlock eyes for mounting; Recessed door; Continuous
hinge with Nonremovable pin.

Steel Security Filing Cabinets Multiple NSNs*
These Class 5 and 6 cabinets come in various sizes
including two drawer. They have resistance to both
surreptitious and covert entry, as well as locks.

*For a detailed listing of all of the NSNs under this
category, please visit www.gsa.gov/elibrary.

Vault Door Accessories SIN 489-154
For use with AA-D-600 vault doors. Examples of acceptable
items include day gate, base plate, and key locker.

Schedule 73

Food Service, Hospitality, Cleaning
Equipment and Supplies, Chemicals
and Services

Use these contracts to provide services and
products for your agencies first responders. Our
solutions will assist you with disaster planning
efforts in critical times.

Cleaning Equipment and Supplies SIN 375

Food Service Equipment SIN 302

Recycling Containers and
SpecialtyWaste Receptacles SIN(s) 384-2, 3,4,5,6,8,9

Sorbents, Non-Marine Usage,

Type Il Hazardous and Toxic Organic Spills  SIN 375-352

If you have questions or comments
about e-Buy, please contact the
GSAAdvantage!® help desk at
1-877-472-37717.



For More Information

MAS Helpdesk (National Customer Service Center)
Phone: (800) 488-3111 Fax: (816) 926-6952
Email: mashelpdesk@gsa.gov

Schedule 811 B

Schedule 84

Shipping, Packaging and
Packing Supplies

Bags, Sacks, Cartons, Crates,

Packaging and Packing Bulk Material
Unique Identification (UID) / Radio Frequency
Identification (RFID - For a variety of applications
including supply chain management, logistics, and anti-
counterfeiting, to improve inventory management and
reduce operating costs. Unique Identification (UID) is a
system of distinguishing one object from another. UID of
items requires that qualifying items have a data matrix
inscribed either directly on the item or on a permanent
machine-readable label affixed to the item. UID is a
mandatory Department of Defense (DoD) requirement
for all acquisitions beginning January 1, 2004. It is also
mandatory that all legacy items and all Government
Furnished Property (GFP) be marked by January 1, 2006.
Radio Frequency ldentification (RFID) is a method of
remotely storing and retrieving data using devices called
RFID tags/transponders. An RFID tag is a small object
integrated with a silicon chip, such as an adhesive sticker,
that can be attached to or incorporated into a product.
RFID tags contain antennas to enable them to receive
and respond to radio-frequency queries from an RFID
transceiver. RFID allows for individual items to have a
unique identifier and can identify many items at once.
RFID enables consumer packaged goods companies,
retailers and other industries to improve their operating
efficiency throughout their supply chains.

SIN 617-13

Total Solutions for Law
Enforcement, Security, Facilities
Management, Fire, Rescue,
Clothing, Marine Craft and
Emergency/Disaster Response

Use these contracts to provide services and
products for your agencies first responders. Our
solutions will assist you with disaster planning
efforts in critical times.

Access Control Systems SIN 246-35

Aircraft Canopies and Hangers SIN 426-99

Alarm and Signal Systems SIN(s) 246-50 and 52

Alcohol Detection Devices SIN 426-4d
Armoring of Vehicles SIN 426-99
Biometric Access Control SIN 246-35

(Fingerprint/Facial/Eye Identification for Entry Access)
Boats, Powered SIN(s) 260-01, 3, & 6

Bomb Disposable and Chemical

Warfare Equipment SIN 426-4E
Breathing Air Equipment and

Inhalator Devices SIN 465-22
Card Access Control Systems SIN 246-35
Central Station Monitoring SIN 246-50
Computerized Surveillance, Monitoring,

Control, Signaling and Reporting SIN 246-42
Criminal Investigative Equipment

& Supplies SIN 426-4N
Direct Link Crisis Communications

Systems SIN 426-99

SCHEDULE 71 1IIE+73+811B <84 17



0

Drug Detection Equipment SIN 426-4M
Emergency Door Access Control Systems SIN 246-35
Emergency PatientTransportation

& Immobilization Devices SIN 465-10
Energy Management Systems SIN 246-42
Facility Consulting SIN 246-52
Facility Management Systems SIN 246-42
Fingerprint & Evidential Casting

Materials SIN 426-4L
Fire Extinguishing/Suppressing Products SIN 465-11
Firearms Storage SIN 426-3G
Firefighting and RescueTools,

Equipment and Accessores SIN 465-19
Firefighting

Clothing SIN(s) 633-30, 30A, 32, 33, 35, 37, 38, 39, & 43
Firefighting Distress SIN 465-17
Forced EntryTools SIN 426-1G
Guard Services SIN 246-54
Gun Powder ResidueTest Kits SIN 426-4L
Holding Cells SIN 426-99A
Intrusion Detection Equipment SIN 246-25
In-vehicular Barriers, Shields,

Restraint Systems SIN 426-3B
K-9 Bomb/Drug Detection Service SIN 426-2A
K-9 Explosive and Narcotics Detection SIN 426-99
Law Enforcement Equipment —

Handcuffs, Gun & Flashlight

Holsters, Batons SIN 426-1A

18 PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

Metal Detection Equipment SIN 426-4K
NightVision Equipment SIN 426-4C
Parking Access Control Systems SIN 246-35-3

Professional Security/Facility

Management Services SIN(s) 246-42-1, 2, 3

Protective Work Suits —
Chemical, Electrical, Waterproof — SIN(s) 633-4, 6, 15, 16,

18, 19, 21A, 25,99

Riot/Correction Suits SIN 426-99
Safe Port SIN 260-99
Search and Rescue Dogs SIN 426-99
Security Consultation SIN 246-52
Security Database SIN 246-99

Security System Design and

Installation SIN(s) 246-50/52
Special Purpose Clothing SIN 633
Sprinkler System SIN 246-99
Surveillance Equipment - Portable SIN 426-4S
Surveillance Systems SIN 426-4S
Thermal Imager SIN 426-4C
Touch-Pad Access Control Systems SIN 246-35
Vehicle Monitor (Tracking Systems/

StolenVehicle Recovery) SIN 426-4Q
Vehicular Arrest Systems SIN 246-35
Vehicle Disabling Equipment SIN 246-35
Vehicular Emergency Systems —

Sirens, Light Bars, Spot and Flood

Lights, P.A. Systems SIN 426-3A
Vehicular Gun Racks SIN 426-4G



For More Information

MAS Helpdesk (National Customer Service Center)
Phone: (800) 488-3111 Fax: (816) 926-6952
Email: mashelpdesk@gsa.gov

Vehicle Monitor (Tracking) Systems

SIN 426-4Q

\Voice Stress Analyzers SIN(s) 641-1,2,4,6,8,&9

Vulnerability Surveys SIN 426-1G
Water Filtration SIN 246-52
X-Ray Equipment for Luggage/Packages SIN 426-4K

Schedule 520

Financial Systems Analysis SIN 520-13
Includes the performance of A-127 system compliance
reviews; assist management with implementing corrective
actions; document financial systems; identify financial
systems requirements; plan and develop financial
systems; assess the integrity of financial systems and
related data; and provide technical assistance in meeting
agency financial management system requirements.

Schedule 541

Financial and Business Solutions
(FABS)

The Financial and Business Solutions Schedule
provides you with direct and easy access to a wide
array of financial services to secure the homeland,
the most crucial of which fall into the following
categories:

Due Diligence Services SIN 520-3
Includes providing title searches, researching tax liens
and conducting an overall review of a financial asset to
determine its financial status and history.

Financial Background Checks

and Credit Monitoring SIN 520-16
Includes the performance of various credit reports and
credit monitoring services. These reports allow you

to determine the financial stability of both potential
personnel and potential contractors. It also allows you to
obtain past performance reviews of potential contractors.
Credit Monitoring Services can be rapidly and effectively
utilized in the event of a data breach.

Financial and Performance

Audits SIN(s) 520-7, 520-8
Includes key audits such as: forensic audits; internal
control audits; program vulnerability audits and financial
audit checks.

Advertising and Integrated
Marketing Solutions (AIMS)

The crucial element for preparedness is
communication. You can use this Schedule to help
gather necessary information, as well as help
communicate with the general public. You can create
collateral materials to train those parties that may
be involved in a homeland security incident. Below
are just a few examples of how this Schedule can
help you communicate with and train during every
step of the way:

Aerial Photography Services SIN 541-4E

Commercial Photography

Services SIN(s) 738-10, 738-8
This service can provide you with aerial photography and
create a pictorial catalogue of “at risk” buildings.

Graphic Design Services SIN 541-4F
For the creation of professional looking brochures and
flyers as well as development of informational/educational
materials (such as emergency evacuation plans).

Market Research and Public Opinion SIN 541-4A
Determine whether you are doing an effective job of
communicating potential biological threats to the public
and how to improve your communication.

GSA schedule prices are negotiable
and list prices are only a starting point.

SCHEDULE 84 « 520 « 541 19



SIN 541-4D

Meeting Planning Services
For securing meeting spaces.

Press and Public Relations SIN 541-2
Services to respond to critical situations or answer
questions from aggressive reporters.

Public Education and

Outdoor Marketing Servces SIN 541-1
Get your message across in large public places. Educate
the public about keeping alert to “suspicious” behavior
through billboard advertisements in subway stations,
airport terminals and on buses.

Radio and Television

Public Service Announcements SIN(s) 541-1, 541-2
Communicate to the masses. Update the general public
about bio-terrorism threats and precautions they should
take in the future.

Videotape and Film Production Services SIN 541-4B

For the creation of personalized training videos.

Schedule 599

Travel Services Solutions

First responders get assistance with the location
and availability of hotel rooms in and around the
effected areas of incident. GSA has a Blanket
Purchase Agreement with Corporate Lodging
Consultants, Inc. (CLC), who has expertise in
establishing emergency lodging programs. The BPA
offers first responders the ability to outsource any
lodging program need - from short term hotel/motel
needs, to longer term housing for emergencies or
national disasters. Reservations are confirmed with
a central point of contact and prices are guaranteed
with centrally billed accounts. CLC can locate
facilities, negotiate rates, arrange for payment
processes, reconcile charges, audit transactions,
and provide reports. Emergency preparedness and
pre-positioning services are also available.

Lodging SIN 599-3

20 PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

Schedule 736

Temporary Administrative and
Professional Staffing (TAPS)

Use these contracts to provide services and products for
your agencies first responders. Our solutions will assist
you with disaster planning efforts in critical times.

SIN(s) 736-100, 200, 300, 400, 500

Temporary Services

Schedule 738X

Human Resources & Equal
Employment Opportunity Services

GSA can provide your agency with initial support
services to hire, manage and maintain personnel
and positions. Our services include pre-employment
screening, interviewing and interrogation training,
recruitment and internal placement.

Pre-Employment Screening SIN 595-21
Security Screening for employees and potential employees
(high end/low end). Screening is in accordance with the
National Industrial Security Program Operating Manual
(NISPOM). Examples of the high-end investigations
include: National Agency Check with Local Agency
Checks (LAC) and Credit Checks (NACLC); Local Agency
Check; Single-Scope Background Investigation (SSBI);
and Single Scope-Background Investigation Periodic
Reinvestigation (SSBI-PR). Examples of low-end screening
are verification of previous employers; salary histories;
criminal records checks; education verification; reference
checks; professional license verification; and credit
history checks. Investigative activities are conducted in
compliance with the Fair Credit Report Act, (Title 15 USC),
as amended.

Recruitment and Internal Placement

Executive Search Services SIN 595-21
An all-inclusive spectrum of hiring needs with both care,
professionalism, and efficiency.



For More Information

MAS Helpdesk (National Customer Service Center)
Phone: (800) 488-3111 Fax: (816) 926-6952
Email: mashelpdesk@gsa.gov

Schedule 738 11

Schedule 871

Language Services

The Language Services Schedule provides access
to a full range of linguistic services and commercial
specialists. This Schedule covers one-on-one
intensive language instruction, translations services
from written, electronic and multi-media sources,
and tele/videoconference and 24/7 telephone
interpretation support. The Language Services
Schedule provides a global solution to bridge
communication gaps.

Interpretation Services SIN 382-2
Interpretation of oral communication to and from English
and native Foreign Languages.

New ItemTechnology SIN 382-99
Latest technology in the field of Language Services.

Training and Educational Materials SIN 382-3
Customized or standardized off-the-shelf Foreign
Language training courses at on and off site locations in
classroom, private, semi-private, tutorial and in-country
immersion forums.

Translation Services SIN 382-1
Translation of written, electronic and multimedia material.

State and Local Governments now have
access to GSA Schedule contracts for
disaster recovery. Learn more by visiting
www.gsa.gov/disasterrecovery.

Professional Engineering
Services (PES)

This Schedule provides access to a wide array of
professional engineering services. The most relevant
are listed in this section.

Acquisition and Life Cycle Management SIN 871-6
Services available under this SIN involve all of the
planning, budgetary, contract and systems/program
management functions required to procure and/or
produce, render operational and provide life cycle support
(maintenance, repair, supplies, engineering specific
logistics) to technology-based systems, activities,
subsystems, projects, etc. Typical associated tasks
include, but are not limited to, operation and maintenance,
program/project management, technology transfer/
insertion.

Concept Development and

Requirements Analysis SIN 871-2
Services available under this SIN involve abstract or
concept studies and analysis, requirements definition,
preliminary planning, the evaluation of alternative
technical approaches and associated costs for the
development or enhancement of high level general
performance specifications of a system, project, mission
or activity. Typical associated tasks include, but are not
limited to, requirements analysis, cost/cost-performance
trade-off analysis, feasibility analysis, regulatory
compliance support, technology conceptual designs.

Integrated Logistics Support SIN 871-5
Services available under this SIN involves the analysis,
planning and detailed design of all engineering specific
logistics support including material goods, personnel, and
operational maintenance and repair of systems throughout
their life cycles. Typical associated tasks include, but are
not limited to, ergonomic/human performance analysis,
feasibility analysis, logistics planning, requirements
determination, policy standards/procedures development,
long-term reliability and maintainability.

SCHEDULE 541 ¢ 599 « 736 » 738 » 738 11 * 871 21



Multiple Award Schedule Solutions

Strategic Planning forTechnology

Programs/Activities SIN 871-1
Services available under this SIN involve the definition
and interpretation of high-level organizational engineering
performance requirements such as projects, systems,
missions, etc., and the objectives and approaches to

their achievement. Typical associated tasks include, but
are not limited to, an analysis of mission, program goals
and objectives, requirements analysis, organizational
performance assessment, special studies and analysis.

System Design, Engineering and Integration  SIN 871-3
Services available under this SIN involve the translation
of a system (or subsystem, program, project, activity)
concept into a preliminary and detailed design
(engineering plans and specifications), performing risk
identification/analysis/mitigation, traceability, and then
integrating the various components to produce a working
prototype or model of the system. Typical associated
tasks include, but are not limited to, computer-aided
design, design studies and analysis, high level detailed
specification preparation, configuration management and
document control, fabrication, assembly and simulation,
modeling.

Test and Evaluation SIN 871-4
Services available under this SIN involves the application
of various techniques demonstrating that a prototype
system (subsystem, program, project or activity) performs
in accordance with the objectives outlined in the original
design. Typical associated tasks include, but are not
limited to, testing of a prototype and first article(s) testing,
environmental testing, independent verification and
validation, reverse engineering, simulation and modeling
(to test the feasibility of a concept), system safety, quality
assurance, physical testing of the product or system.

22 PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

This Schedule provides a wide array of professional
engineering services. The most relevant are listed below
and can be performed under all SINs (871-1 through 871-6).

» Biological Research and Support
* Chemical and Nuclear Engineering

» Construction Management
(if determined to be a commercial item)

= Electrical Engineering Support

* Mechanical Engineering Support

= Multi-Discipline Engineering Consulting Services
* Nuclear Research and Support

» Prototype Development of an Unmanned
Security Vehicle

» Satellite Reconnaissance Engineering Support

Note: Architect-Engineering (A/E) services as that term is defined
in FAR 36.601-3 are excluded from this Schedule. If the agency’s
statement of work, substantially or to a dominant extent,
specifies performance or approval by a registered or licensed
architect or engineer for services related to real property, the
Brooks Act applies and such services must be procured in
accordance with FAR Part 36. Use of this Schedule for Brooks Act
architectural or engineering services is not authorized.

GSAhasyour_
solution.



For More Information

MAS Helpdesk (National Customer Service Center)
Phone: (800) 488-3111 Fax: (816) 926-6952
Email: mashelpdesk@gsa.gov

Schedule 874

Mission Oriented Business
Integrated Services (MOBIS)

This is the best place to get the greatest minds in
the business for process improvements! Providers
stand ready to provide a wide range of management
consulting services during critical times. This
Schedule also makes sure that your agency complies
with the latest government regulations. Look to this
Schedule for consulting, facilitation, management
surveys, project management and implementation,
related support products, training and more!

Consulting Services SIN 874-1
Business Process Improvements SIN 874-1
Develop Operational and Technical

Requirements SIN 874-1

Develop, Review and Update Security Policies SIN 874-1

Emergency Management Preparedness

and Assessments SIN 874-1
Facilitation, Problem Solving SIN 874-2
LeadershipTraining SIN 874-4
National Security Strategy

and Policy Development SIN 874-1
Project Management and Support Services SIN 874-7
Risk Management Assessments SIN 874-1
Security Program Audits SIN 874-1
Security Risk Management

Assessment Surveys SIN 874-3
Surveys to Determine Employee/Public

Knowledge of Emergency Preparedness SIN 874-3
Tabletop Exercises and

Scenario Development SIN 874-1
Threat Assessment SIN 874-1

Weapons of Mass Destruction (WMD)
Planning Assessment

Contractors are available with equipment and/or services
to detect and/or analyze chemical and biological warfare
agents.

SIN 874-1

Schedule 874V
Logistics Worldwide (LOGWORLD)

Logistics are supported here! Expertise is available
for all phases of logistics (planning, development,
management, operation, maintenance, sustainment
and improvement services.) Some examples are:

Customs processing/accountability SIN 874-504
Deployment support for first responders SIN 874-504
Distribution and transportation

management SIN 874-503
Medical and emergency unit storage and

restocking management SIN 874-504
Property disposal management SIN 874-501
Staging, shipping and receiving SIN 874-501
Strategic and tactical planning support

services, turnkey operations and

maintenance support SIN 874-507

LOGISTICS SOLUTIONS AND TRAVEL
AND TRANSPORTATION SOLUTIONS

The events of September 11th underscore the importance
of providing support for disaster prevention, response
planning, and transportation security. GSA can provide

a range of support products and services that will enable
agencies to successfully accomplish this mission.

TRANSPORTATION SECURITY
(Air, Rail, Highway, Bridges)

Contingency Planning SIN 874-503

Studies and Analysis SIN 874-503

SCHEDULE 871 « 874 « 874V 23



]

Multiple Award Schedule Solutions

TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT

Cargo Security SIN 874-503
Real-Time ShipmentTracking SIN 874-503
Warehousing Critical Materials SIN 874-501

Schedule 899

Environmental Services

www.gsa.gov/environmentalservices

This schedule provides preparedness, response, and
support solutions with specialists ready to protect
what matters most! The services in this schedule

are covered under the Service Contract Act (SCA)
and will provide a rapid response to our Homeland
Security and major relief to Disaster Recovery. Those
services not included are the handling, disposal and/
or transportation of radioactive waste; construction
covered under the Davis Bacon Act; Architect/
Engineering services; and/or asbestos abatement.

Air Monitoring SIN 899-8
Biochemical Protection SIN 899-1
Biochemical Testing, Detection and Cleanup  SIN 899-8
Chemicals, Solids, Biological SIN 899-5
Confiscated Materials SIN 899-5
Containment, Monitoring, and/or

Reduction of Hazardous Waste Sites SIN 899-8
Crime Protection through Environmental

Design (CPTED) Surveys SIN 899-1
Data Collection, Feasibility or Risk Analysis ~ SIN 899-4
Development of Emergency Response SIN 899-4
Economic, Technical and/or Risk Analysis SIN 899-1
Emergency Preparedness Planning SIN 899-7
Emergency Response SIN 899-8

24 PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

Environmental Impact Statements under NEPA SIN 899-1

Excavation, Removal, Transportation,
Storage, Treatment and/or Disposal of

Hazardous Waste SIN 899-8
Fire PreparednessTraining and

Public Fire Safety Education SIN 899-3
Hazard and/or Non-Hazard

Exposure Assessments SIN 899-4
Hazardous Material Spills SIN 899-6
Identification and Mitigation of Threats SIN 899-1
Information Hotlines SIN 899-6
1SO 14000, Environmental Management

Systems (EMS) SIN 899-2
Management and Oversight of HAZMAT

Disposal Operations SIN 899-5
Poisons SIN 899-6
Pollution Analysis SIN 899-7
Pollution Prevention Surveys SIN 899-2
Preparedness, Characterization,

Field Investigation, Conservation

and Closure of Site SIN 899-8
RCRAJ/CERCLA Site Investigations SIN 899-4
Spill Prevention Control and

Countermeasure Plans SIN 899-2
Unexploded Ordinance Management (UXO) SIN 899-8
UST/AST Removal SIN 899-8
Vulnerability Assessments SIN 899-1

FOCUS ON INSPECTION AND ENFORCEMENT

Aerial Surveys SIN 899-7

UXO Detection Dogs SIN 899-8



For More Information

MAS Helpdesk (National Customer Service Center)
Phone: (800) 488-3111 Fax: (816) 926-6952
Email: mashelpdesk@gsa.gov

Schedule 03 FAC

Facilities Maintenance and
Management

GSA provides facilities maintenance solutions to
maintain and provide reliable systems, facilities and
infrastructures. In addition, GSA provides facilities
management solutions to manage a complete facility
from top to bottom.

Complete Facilities Maintenance SIN 811-002
The complete operations, maintenance and repair of
military and civilian government facilities.

Complete Facilities Management SIN 811-003
The complete management of operations in military and
civilian government facilities.

Electrical and All Utility Services

Limited to Facility Maintenance SIN 811-004
Elevator and Escalator Preventative
Maintenance SIN 811-001

You may contact a MAS contractor
directly for information and consultation.
Contract award information is available
at www.gsa.gov/elibrary.

Fire Alarm Systems Preventative

Maintenance and Repair Services SIN 561-001
Grounds Maintenance SIN 371-001
Independent Elevator Inspection

Services SIN 541-001

Industrial, Aerospace and
Marine Painting

SIN(s) 801-001; 801-002;
801-009; and 801-1000

Introduction of New Products/Services SIN 541-099
Pest Control SIN 371-003
Refrigeration, Heating, Ventilation

and Air Conditioning Maintenance SIN 811-005
Tree Planting/Trimming/Removal SIN 371-002
Water-Based Fire Suppression

System Preventative Maintenance

and Repair Services SIN 561-002

SCHEDULE 874V « 899 » 03 FAC 25



e g |
N B “F’=" -

Multiple Award SchedulesSoléitions

Schedule VMAS 23V

Vehicular Multiple Award Schedule
(VMAS)

The Office of Vehicle Acquisition and Leasing
Services’ Automotive Division helps agencies
protect lives and defend the security of our homeland
with our contracts for Fire Fighting Vehicles and
Command Centers. OurVehicle Multiple Award
Schedule (VMAS) 23V program offers a wide range
of Fire Fighting Vehicles and Command Centers to
assist agencies in accomplishing their mission.

TheVMAS 23V Schedule offers base model fire
fighting vehicles with various options to customize
your firefighting vehicle.

The Command Centers under the Schedule 23V,
SIN 618-01, offers customized vehicles designed
for Bomb/Arson Surveillance, Crime Labs and
much more. The Command Centers are built by
manufacturers with a wide range of expertise,
offering value and reliability.

26 PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

Under VMAS 23V, the following Special Item Numbers
(SINs) are available:

Aerial Ladder and Platform SIN 618-01
Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting vehicles

Command Centers

Custom Fire Fighting Chassis & Glider Kits ~ SIN 618-03

Fire Fighting Trailers

Mobile Water Supply Apparatus Pumpers

Mobile foam Apparatus and Initial AttackVVehicles
Rescues/Hazmats

Wildlands Fire Apparatus

Wildland Fire Fighting Bodies Mounted

on Government provided Chassis SIN 618-04

The normal delivery time for these vehicles ranges from 180

to 360 days. For current contractor information, visit GSA’s
schedules E-Library at www.gsa.gov/elibrary. For current
contractor information, visit GSA’s Schedules E-Library at:
www.gsaelibrary.gsa.gov. You may place your order directly with
the contractor or GSA can place your order for a 1% surcharge.
For more information, please contact our Customer CARE staff
on 703-605-CARS (2277) or visit www.gsa.gov/vehicle/buying.



e Awards Schedule C

SIMPLIFIED ORDERING PROCEDURES

Procedures used to purchase off of GSA Schedules
contracts vary based on the dollar amount of the
procurement. Below are general guidelines for Federal
government contracting officers. The below guidelines are
recommended ordering procedures for State and Local
Governments, but not mandatory. For more information
visit www.gsa.gov/centerforacquisitionexcellence and
click on Building 2 or 2A.

ORDERING PROCEDURES FOR SERVICES
AND PRODUCTS (No Statement of Work Required)

Orders up to the micro-purchase threshold:

* Place order directly with contractor for the item
that best meets your needs.

Orders over the micro-purchase threshold:

« Review the GSAAdvantage!® online electronic
ordering system

- Or -
* Review at least 3 Schedule pricelists

* Select the BestValue (consider price,
administrative costs, etc.)

* Place order directly with contractor

Orders over the maximum threshold:
* Review GSAAdvantage!® and pricelists
* Seek price reductions

ORDERING PROCEDURES FOR SERVICES
(Requiring a Statement of Work)

Orders up to the micro-purchase threshold:

* Place your order with the Schedule contractor
offering the BestValue

Orders over the micro-purchase threshold:

* Prepare a Statement of Work (SOW)*

» Send your Request for Quote (RFQ) and SOW
to 3 Schedule contractors

 Evaluate and make a Best Value selection

Orders over the maximum threshold:
* Prepare an SOW

» Send your Request for Quote (RFQ) and SOW to more
than 3 Schedule contractors AND seek price reductions

» Evaluate and make a Best Value selection

*When ordering services over $100,000, Department of Defense (DoD)
ordering offices and non-DoD agencies placing orders on behalf of DoD
must follow the policies and procedures in the Defense Federal Acquisition
Regulation Supplement (DFARS) 208.404-70, Additional ordering
procedures for services.

BPAs:

Remember, Blanket Purchase Agreements (BPAS) offer an
easy-to-use, flexible purchasing option. Setting up a BPA
with a Federal Supply Schedule contractor is a way to fill
recurring needs while taking advantage of quantity discounts,
saving administrative time and reducing paperwork. For more
information visit www.gsa.gov/centerforacquisitionexcellence
and click on Building 3.

GSA E-BUY - AN ELECTRONIC WAY
TO ORDER SERVICES

E-Buy, a component of GSAAdvantage!®, is an online Request
for Quote (RFQ) tool designed to facilitate the request for
submission of quotes for a wide range of commercial services
and products that are offered by GSA Federal Supply Schedule
contractors who are on GSAAdvantage!®.

Using the e-Buy system, buyers may prepare and post an RFQ
for specific services and products for a designated period of
time. Each RFQ is assigned to a Federal Supply Schedule,
Special Item Number (SIN) category by the buyer. The category
assignment determines which sellers may receive the e-mail
notice to quote. Sellers are automatically listed under their
awarded SIN categories. Buyers may notify all sellers listed
under a particular SIN category or may choose to notify a
lesser number of sellers. Sellers not notified may still submit a
quote for an RFQ placed under their awarded SIN.

Contractors who wish to quote must do so at the e-Buy web
site. Only those contractors who have submitted their catalogs
for inclusion in GSAAdvantage!® will have an opportunity to
participate in e-Buy and receive requests for quotes.

Once an RFQ has closed, buyers may then evaluate and accept
the quote that represents the best value. Buyers may then
issue an order to any contractor whose quote was accepted.

SCHEDULEVMAS 23V






For More Information

Phone: (800) 525-8027 Fax: (800) 856-7057
Web: www.GSAglobalsupply.gsa.gov

Emergency and Rescue

Global Supply Product Listings

Rescue Knife

St

For cutting aircraft seat belts and harnesses. The J-

style knife has an aluminum alloy handle and two
interchangeable carbon steel blades. Handle and cover
are highly polished or electrostatically painted. Tip is fitted
with a Dzus key. The Knife cuts 10,000-1b strength webbing
with one stroke. Stebco Industries P/N RN-2 or equal.
5110-00-524-6924 EA $36.93

Off-Road Survival Tool Kit

Sport Utility Pack is compact enough to fit under most
truck, van, and SUV seats, yet carries the essential tools
needed for many off-road applications. Weight 8.4 Ibs.

Kit contents: Folding blade saw, compact axe, folding
spade, Mag-Lite 2 D-cell flashlight, needle nose
multipurpose plier, and a small first aid kit. Furnished in a
semi-rigid polyester case.

Notebook size case measures 12” x 11” x 3” in closed
position.

5180-01-457-5621 KT $197.86

Sand Bag

Mildew-resistant sand bag is intended for use in the
construction of field fortifications and flood-control
structures. Opens at one end. Made of jute or kenaf burlap.
Contains tie strings.

8105-00-285-4744 Size: 14 x 26" HD $42.68
Made of cotton osnaburg.
8105-00-965-2509 JWOD  Size: 14 x 26” HD $224.00

Flagging Ribbon

L o o 2

“Hazards” flagging ribbon is black with yellow diagonal
stripes every 1/2”. (NFES# 0267)

Box contains 12 rolls.
® 12-month maximum shelf life (extendable)
9905-01-523-2324

L: 300 ft.; W: 1-3/16” BX (contains 12 EA) $19.97

EMERGENCY AND RESCUE 29



e B

GSA Global Supply Product Listings

First Aid Kit

First aid kit is designed by the USDA Forest Service for
forest workers and wildland firefighters, but is suitably
equipped for all users.

Kit contains: antiseptic kit; two body fluids barrier kits;
25 bandages (woven adhesive); 12 knuckles bandages;
16 butterfly closure bandages; two elastic bandages;
triangular bandage; two pairs of latex gloves; three rolls
of adhesive tape; two sheets of moleskin; chemical cold
pack; eye wash solution; one tincture of green soap; one
bottle of calamine lotion; 20 aspirins; 20 acetaminophen
tablets; two patient information tags; forceps; paramedic
shears; lead pencil. Includes instructions for mouth-to-
mouth barrier use, first aid manual, and contents list.
Type Il, Forest Service Spec. 6170-6.

For use in vehicles or small crews (eight to 10 persons).
Comes in a metal hanging case.
®  24-month maximum shelf life (extendable)

6545-00-656-1093 JWOD Case: 9 x 9-1/2 x 2-3/4” EA $62.16

Emergency Blanket

Metalized polyester emergency blanket is made of a single
layer of polyester film coated with aluminum on both
sides. For emergency and non-emergency outdoor wind,
moisture or sun barrier use. Folds for easy storage.

7210-01-463-5431 56 x 84” EA $1.49

30 PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

First Aid Kit

First aid kit is designed by the USDA Forest Service for
forest workers and wildland firefighters, but it is suitably
equipped for all users.

Kits contains: 25 bandages (woven adhesive); 12 knuckle
bandages; 16 butterfly closures; two elastic bandages;
two triangular bandages; bandage compress; elastic
support; two combine dressings; two pairs of latex

gloves; three rolls of adhesive tape; four sheets of
moleskin; two chemical cold packs; one eye wash units;
one bottle tincture of green soap; one bottle calamine
lotion; 30 aspirins; 30 acetaminophen tablets; two patient
information tags; forceps; medic shears; two antiseptic
kits (including two bottles of iodine, eight povidone iodine
swabs, 12 gauze pads, 12 non-stick pads); and two body
fluid barrier kits (including four pairs latex gloves, two
face shields, two mouth-to-mouth barriers, four antiseptic
towelettes and two biohazards disposal bags.) Kit also
contains instructions for mouth-to-mouth barrier use, first
aid manual, contents list and lead pencil. Type Ill. Forest
Service Spec 6170-6.

For use in vehicles or large crews (20 to 25 persons).
Comes in a metal hanging case. Can be used with alice
clips. (NFES #1604)

®  24-month maximum shelf life (extendable)

6545-00-656-1094  JWOD Case: 10 x 14-1/2 x 2-3/4” EA $79.20



For More Information

Phone: (800) 525-8027 Fax: (800) 856-7057
Web: www.GSAglobalsupply.gsa.gov

First Aid Kit

Emergency kit is geared toward users with minimal first
aid skills and background. Includes products for treating
burns, cuts, scrapes, sprains, and other first aid needs.
Includes a quick-reference first aid handbook.

Kit includes: three 54” x 80” emergency blankets; six
rescue blankets; 100 butterfly bandages (large or medium);
200 4” x 4” sterile gauze pads; 200 4” x 4” non-sterile gauze
pads; two 2” stretch-gauze bandage; three 3” stretch-
gauze bandages; three 4” stretch-gauze bandages; four 4”
x 4 yards bulky bandages; six oval-shaped eye pads; two
16-0z. Eye wash refills; four multi-trauma dressings; six

5” x 9” combine pads; six 18” cardboard wrist splints; six
24” cardboard leg splints; four triangular bandages; three
3” x 5 yards elastic bandages; three 4” x 5 yards elastic
bandages; 100 1” x 3” adhesive bandages; eight large cold
packs; six 1” x 10 yards adhesive tape; two 2” x 10 yards
adhesive tape; six 50-count packages of facial tissues;

two 4” splinter forceps; two 7-1/2” para-med shears; six
bulk tongue blades; one first-aid manual; two penlights; 12
6” x 9” resealable bags; 100 antiseptic wipes; one 3” x 5”
pad of paper; one writing pen; 50 2.1” x 1.5” info pads; two
alkaline D-cell batteries; one flashlight (requires two D-cell
batteries); zippered nylon or vinyl carrying bag. (Please
note that additional 2” or 3” stretch gauze bandages may
be supplied in place of the 4” size. In this case, you will re-
ceive an amount equal in measurement to the 4” bandage.)

50 Person Kit.

6545-01-465-1823  JWOD KT $227.46

Bodily Fluids Barrier Kit

For use with other first aid kits or by itself, this kit contains
components to protect first responders and first aid
providers from body fluids such as blood. Each kit comes
in a red nylon case with hanging snap and includes

two one-person sets, each in a reclosable pouch. Each

set contains one pair of latex gloves, one combination
face-and-eye shield, one mouth-to-mouth shield, two
towelettes, and one biohazard disposal bag with tie. Forest
Service Spec 6170-15. (NFES #0640)

6515-01-376-7247  JWOD KT $23.77

Disposable Nitrile Gloves

Disposable nitrile ambidextrous gloves are powder free
and latex-free. Gloves fit tightly for a comfortable grip
that reduces fatigue. Industrial grade suitable for general
purpose use. 4 mils thick, 9-1/2” in length.

8415-01-492-0178 Size: Large BX (contains 100 EA) $8.07

8415-01-492-0179 Size: Medium BX (contains 100 EA) $8.07

EMERGENCY AND RESCUE 31



Disposable Latex Gloves

3
S
7

o
Y,

v

General purpose, disposable, lightly powdered, non-sterile,
medical grade, micro touch latex examination gloves have
a tapered finger design and can be comfortably worn on
either hand.

Personal Safety and
Protection

Firefighter’s Work Gloves

Heavy-duty, Gunn-cut, cowhide gloves are designed for
use on fire lines and can be used for general forestry work.
Feature an adjustable wrist strap. Meet the requirements
for NFPA 1977. Forest Service Spec 6170-5.

(NFES #1296)

PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

Gunn cut gloves have a leather palm, full leather thumb
and forefinger, and leather fingertips. Back of gloves
are made of heavy unbleached cotton flannel. Leather is
cream to light gray.

Features a 2-1/2” gauntlet cuff, without knuckle rein-
forcement.

Size: Men’s commercial size medium.

Safety Goggles

Low-profile design goggles protect against chemical
splash and impact. Toric lens provides superior optics

and peripheral vision. Soft elastomer seal on frame seals
goggles to face while providing enhanced comfort. Impact-
resistant, clear polycarbonate lens absorbs more than 99.9
percent of harmful UV light. Indirect venting increases air
circulation. Quick-adjust headband. Meets ANSI Z87.1.
Uvex model Stealth S3960C. (NFES #0318)



For More Information

Phone: (800) 525-8027 Fax: (800) 856-7057
Web: www.GSAglobalsupply.gsa.gov

Disposable Particulate Respirator

Lightweight, low-profile design provides worker comfort,
minimizes interference with eye protection. N95 protection
provides protection against non-oil particulates and is

95% efficient. Designed to function as a one-size-fits-all
respirator to include adjustable straps and a pre-shaped
metal noseband for customized nasal contour adjustment.
Includes an exhalation valve.

4240-01-492-0177 BX (contains 10 EA) $11.73

Headlamp

Heads Up Lite with heat-resistant hypo-allergenic silicone
rubber strap and elastic cloth mounts to hardhats and
helmets. Water resistant, Peak Beam Candlepower 10,000.
FM, CSA, CE EX, and MSHA approved non-incendive.
Includes two Krypton lamps, one hi-intensity and one
low-intensity. An adjustable beam, large on/off switch.
Corrosion-proof ABS polymer. “Super Pad” exclusive
comfortable forehead pad. Four AA-cell alkaline batteries
included.

6230-01-493-7631  Pelican Products P/N 2600

Non-Glare Black EA $27.78

Wildland Firefighter’s Helmet

Cap-style helmet with peak includes three non-metallic
headlamp/goggle retainer clips and four retro-reflective
strips. Four-point suspension headband with crown
straps, sweatband, and nape devise with slide tab system
at back for size adjustment. Three strips of hook fastening
tape on inside of helmet for attaching a face-and-neck
shroud. Adjustable chin strap. Fits head sizes 6-1/2 to

8. Approved for use on wildland fire lines by the USDA
Forest Service. Conforms to NFPA 1977. (NFES #0109)
8415-01-055-2265 Yellow EA $24.36

Face Shield

4

For use when cutting, grinding or chipping wood or

metal or when handling hazardous liquids, pathogenic
viruses or chemicals. Non-irritating, adjustable locking
headgear includes a vulcanized fiber crown protector and
adjustable and replaceable sweatband. Clear plastic 9” x
18” window tilts up to provide clear view when protection
is not required. Made of corrosion-resistant metal parts
and slow-burning plastic parts. Note: Face shield is not
for primary protection and should always be used with
goggles. ANSI Z87.1.

4240-00-542-2048 =  UNICOR EA $9.47

PERSONAL SAFETY AND PROTECTION 33



- e fea

|41

frerereey

RiR TR

GSA Global Supply Product Listings’__

High-Visibility Safety Clothing

High-visibility clothing for daytime and nighttime safety.

Vinyl-coated fluorescent mesh safety vest specifically
designed for military personnel wearing field packs.
The over-the-head vest features two 1-1/2”-wide silver-
white reflective horizontal stripes on both the front and
back. Vest includes an attached reflective waist belt that
closes in front with hook and loop fasteners. All edges are
enclosed with binding.
8415-00-177-4974  JWOD

Fluorescent Orange EA $24.93

Ear Plugs

“-‘:'/’f// ".':T"f-_-;;—:.«. '
£y f.r

&

Plugs are designed to provide general hearing protection
in noisy environments. Made of non-toxic, hon-allergenic,
closed-cell PVC foam that expands to fit most ear sizes.
New two-color design allows for quick inspection of proper
insertion by users. Dispenser box contains 200 individually
wrapped pairs. A-A-54878 . (NFES #1027)

6515-00-137-6345 JWOD BX (contains 400 EA) $25.50

34 PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

Flashlight

Specially designed for directing vehicular traffic and

for other signaling purposes. Straight plastic body with
cone-shaped traffic baton is watertight and includes a
30-1/2”-long nylon cord affixed to a mounting ring. Features
a three-way switch for on, off and flasher functions.
Multi-colored (red, amber, green, blue, and blackout)
removable filters are provided. A clear, prefocused spot
lens concentrates light in a specific area. Comes with one
PR-6 bulb installed, plus one spare bulb. Requires two “D”
cell batteries (not included).

6230-00-926-4331 > Gray Length: 15-1/4"; Diameter 2-1/4” EA $8.91

Explosion-proof and heat-resistant flashlight is specifically
designed to resist dust, water and fumes. It is especially
suited for use in areas where danger is present from
possible explosion of combustible gases, dusts or
explosives. Also suitable for shipboard use. Features a
three-way switch for on, off and flasher functions. Includes
one PR-6 bulb installed plus one spare bulb. Requires two
D cell batteries (not included). For replacement batteries
see NSN’s 6135-01-446-8310 (PG/4) or 6135-00-835-7210
(PG/12). Meets MSHA for safe use in methane-air mixture
in accordance with UL 783 Class |, Division |, Groups C
and D.

6230-00-299-3035 > EA $10.66

Black and Yellow Length: 8-1/4”; Diameter 3”



For More Information

Phone: (800) 525-8027 Fax: (800) 856-7057
Web: www.GSAglobalsupply.gsa.gov

Lightstick (Chemlight)

Chemical lights, commonly known as Chemlights, are a
non-toxic, non-flammable source of light. These light sticks
are good for emergency, safety, and signaling uses. They
provide safe, effective light without heat, sparks, or flame.
To activate, a user bends the plastic lightstick, breaking
the inner glass vial. Chemicals from the broken glass

vial mix with chemicals from the plastic tube to deliver a
light-creating chemical reaction. Self-contained, compact,
rugged, and waterproof.

Average life rating: 8 hours.
®  48-month maximum shelf life (not extendable)

6260-01-178-5560 JWOD Blue  Length:6” BX (contains 10 EA) $8.69

Average life rating: 12 hours.

®  48-month maximum shelf life (not extendable)

6260-01-178-5559 JWOD Red Length:6” BX (contains 10 EA) $10.46

6260-01-195-9753 JWOD Orange  Length: 6” BX (contains 10 EA) $10.46

6260-01-196-0136  JWOD Yellow  Length: 6” BX (contains 10 EA) $10.37

6260-01-074-4229 JWOD Green  Length: 6” BX (contains 10 EA) $10.37

Chemlight Handle

Long-lasting plastic handle for 6” or 15” long chemlights.
6260-01-255-3345 BX (contains 25 EA) $45.78

Road Flare

In case of hazard or emergency, use this 30-minute flare to

warn oncoming traffic. Each flare comes complete with a
U-shaped wire stand.
1370-01-009-2593

Red Length: 17-1/2” BX (contains 36 EA) $62.26

Alkaline Battery

I [iiﬁzl‘lfff L E 1 yEFA £y

This alkaline, manganese dioxide battery is great for use
with tape recorders, pocket calculators, smoke detectors,
transistor radios, and other electronic equipment.
Frequently lasts more than twice as long as the same
size carbon-zinc battery, depending on type of use. Non-
rechargeable. ANSI C 18.1.

Rectangular shaped, with two snap terminals.
®  36-month maximum shelf life (not extendable)

6135-00-900-2139 Size: 9V PG (contains 12 EA) $9.34

PERSONAL SAFETY AND PROTECTION 35



Cylindrical battery has flat terminals; nominal voltage
is 1.5V.

Pallet contains a total of 1,440 packages (120 cases,
each containing 12 packages). (NFES #0030)

®  36-month maximum shelf life (not extendable)

6135-00-985-7845 Size: AA PG (contains 24 EA) $4.20

®  36-month maximum shelf life (not extendable)

6135-00-826-4798 Size: AAA
(NFES #0834)

[T

®  36-month maximum shelf life (not extendable)

PG (contains 12 EA) $2.98

6135-00-985-7846 Size: C PG (contains 12 EA) $5.64
i [ I:- l [- L, 1 !
. l 5=

® 36-month maximum shelf life (not extendable)
6135-00-835-7210 Size:D PG (contains 12 EA) $8.37
(NFES #0033)

36 PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

High-security protection is a snap with this tamper-
resistant combination lock. Great for preventing theft of
classified materials and other valuables. Supplied with
instructions and tools for changing combination up to
30,000 times. Case measures 2-3/4” wide and 4-1/8” long;
shackle is 5/16” in diameter, with 3/4” clearance. Tested to
resist opening by radiographic techniques for 30 minutes.
(Not tested for forced opening.)

5340-00-285-6523 EA $83.79

Padlock

Steel body, case hardened steel shackle. Shackle
clearance 1.125”. Shackle diameter 0.312”. Has a key
retaining feature. Padlocks are keyed different and
furnished with two keys per lock. Case may be solid or
laminated. CID A-A-59487A.

P/N: AA59487-2S.

5340-00-158-3805 EA $6.08



For More Information

Phone: (800) 525-8027 Fax: (800) 856-7057
Web: www.GSAglobalsupply.gsa.gov

Electronic/Power Equipment

Generator

Heavy-Duty 6000 Watt Generator with Electronic Start.
Generator features an 11 HP Honda engine, Electric

start with non-removable starter switch, High amp surge
capacity, Maximum 120V power switch ensures peak
performance of 120 and 240 volt tools. Super quiet muffler
reduces engine noise.

TL1-DWT-57607L  DEWALT ~ DWT-57607L EA $2,149.54

Circulating Fan

Stay cool with this column-mounted, two-speed
(minimum) pedestal fan that adjusts to heights up to 96”.
Head of fan tilts 5° below and 15° above horizontal. A
safety guard completely covers the metal or rigid plastic
blade assembly. Fan operates on 115V AC, 60-Hz power
and has a three-conductor 10-foot power cord. Conforms
to UL standards.

Oscillates a minimum of 80° and can be locked at any
point on that oscillation range.

Fan provides 5000/7300 cfm air flow.

4140-01-278-1527 Blade diameter: 30” EA $205.79

Extension Cord

Extension cords provide the ultimate in electrical
flexibility. This cord includes a three-way outlet female
connector on one end and a three-prong connector plug
on the other. Other features: two poles; thermoplastic
insulation; two conductor cables; ground wire. (Plugs and
outlets are integrally molded to cable jacket using same
material.) Conforms to UL standards.

Cord is 125 volts, 15 amps (3/14 AWG) and has non-
locking connectors.

6150-00-485-6149  UNICOR Length: 25 ft. EA $19.88

FRS/GMRS Walkie-Talkie Radio Set

Midland Model GXT-400 features 22 channels with Hi,
Med, Lo settings, NOAA weather radio. Provides up to 10-
mile range with 836 privacy codes. Includes vibrate alert,
hands-free operation and backlit LCD is water resistant.
Works with all FRS/GMRS and includes scan feature and
keylock. Other features include roger beep tone, auto
squelch, power high/power low option.

Works with, but does not include, Headset Package (NSN
5965-01-518-4480) and Dual Desk Stand Charger (NSN
6130-01-518-4482).

5820-01-518-3622 Midland GXT400 GXT400C2 SE $62.07

ELECTRONIC/POWER EQUIPMENT 37



GPS with Integrated FRS/GMRS

Rino 120 GPS with integrated FRS/GMRS. WAAS
enabled GPS radio receiver has 22 communication
channels: 1-14 FRS, 15-22 GMRS. 38 sub-audible squelch
codes per transmission channel for semi-private radio
communications. Transmit distance up to 2 miles using
FRS, up to 5 miles with GMRS. External voice activation
(VOX) and ergonomic design for one-handed operation,
with call, press-to-talk (PTT) and page mode buttons on
the side. Features power/backlighting button on top, and
volume and zoom buttons in front. Unique 5-way cursor for
channel selection and volume adjustment in FRS/GMRS
mode, and quick map panning, entering and selecting
functions in GPS mode. Voice scrambler and vibration
mode for silent calls. Built-in basemap consisting of
American road and highway detail, along with 8 MB of
internal memory for additional road, lake, marine, and
points of interest data that can be downloaded from
MapSource, Metroguide, Fishing Hot Spots, Topo or
BlueChart CDs. Requires 2 AA batteries, not included.

Used with, but not included, Boom Microphone (NSN
5965-01-518-4488), Speaker/Earbud (NSN 5965-01-518-4490),
Charger (NSN 6130-01-518-4491), Carrying Case (NSN
5895-01-518-4495), Windshield Mounting Bracket (NSN
5820-01-518-4494), Power Adapter (NSN 6130-01-518-4496).

5820-01-518-4487 <1 Garmin Olive 45"hx2.3"'wx 1.6"d  EA $219.39
010-00270-02  Green weighs 7 ounces

38 PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

GPS with Integrated FRS/GMRS

Rino 110 GPS with integrated FRS/GMRS. WAAS
enabled GPS radio receiver has 22 communication
channels: 1-14 FRS, 15-22 GMRS. 38 sub-audible squelch
codes per transmission channel for semi-private radio
communications. Transmit distance up to 2 miles using
FRS, up to 5 miles with GMRS. External voice activation
(VOX) and ergonomic design for one-handed operation,
with Call, Press-To-Talk (PTT) and Page Mode buttons on
the side. Features power/backlighting button on top, and
volume and zoom buttons in front. Unique 5-way cursor for
channel selection and volume adjustment in FRS/GMRS
mode, and quick map panning, entering and selecting
functions in GPS mode. Built-in worldwide city point
database, with 1 MB of internal memory for downloading
additional points of interest data from MapSource. Case
is waterproof. Requires 2 AA Batteries (not included).
Weight: 7.6-0z.

Used with, but not included, Speaker/Earbud (NSN
5965-01-518-4490), Charger (NSN 6130-01-518-4491),
Headset with Boom Microphone (NSN 5965-01-518-4488),
Windshield Mounting Bracket (NSN 5820-01-518-4494),
Power Adapter (NSN 6130-01-518-4496), Carrying Case
(NSN 5895-01-518-4495).

5820-01-518-5183 < Garmin Yellow  4-1/2"x2.3"x1.6” EA $158.62
P/N 010-00270-00



For More Information

Phone: (800) 525-8027 Fax: (800) 856-7057
Web: www.GSAglobalsupply.gsa.gov

GPS Radio

GPS Radio is 4.4”H x 2.0"W x 1.2”D and weighs 5.3 ounces.
Display is 2.1"H x 1.1”W and features high-contrast LCD
with bright backlighting. Case is waterproof to IEC 529
IPX7 standards. Radio features a temperature range of 5
degrees F with indefinite data storage; no memory battery
is required. Total internal memory is 24MB.

5820-01-524-5067

Garmin eTrex Vista EA $200.39

010-00243-00

Cleanup Supplies

Push Broom

Push-style broom designed for street sweeping has 6-3/4"-

long bristles made of Palmyra stalks. Two 3/4” tapered
holes accommodate a tapered handle (not included). (Use

with NSN’s handles, 7920-00-177-5106 or 7920-00-141-5452).
7920-00-267-2967 IWOD Length: 16” EA $9.76

Wooden Utility Handle

Wood handle is for use with various tools such as
squeegees, push brooms, and paint rollers.

Tapered end.

7920-00-177-5106  JWOD Length: 54”; Diameter: 15/16” EA $4.03

Twist-Wring Mop

String yarn twist-wring wet mop. Cotton yarn head has
center band. The twist mop has plastic hardware and a 54”
white painted metal handle. The mophead is twist wrung
by a plastic slide collar. Replacement mop head is 7920-01-
448-0220.

7920-01-448-0218  JWOD EA $10.40

Utility Pail

Utility pail is made of molded polyethylene plastic and
features one-quart graduations conveniently marked on
the inside. Leakproof with tapered sides for easy stacking.
Rim curls outward to improve rigidity.

Includes a plastic- or rubber-coated abrasion-resistant
steel bail. Bleach-resistant pail has a pouring lip and
heavy-duty wall thickness. Not intended for carrying or
storing concentrated acids or strong oxidizing agents.
(NFES #0487)

Includes bail and pouring lip.
7240-00-246-1097  JWOD Blue Capacity: 3 gal. EA $3.22

CLEANUP SUPPLIES 39



GSA Globé_L§__upp1y'l?§bduct Listings

—

Cleaner/Degreaser

Formulated to provide a safer alternative to hazardous
chemicals and solvents, Simple Green or equal is a
concentrated, water based, biodegradable cleaner and
degreaser. An effective product to remove oil, lubricants,
grease and grime from almost any washable surface.
Meets the EPA’s National Emission Standards for
Hazardous Air Pollutants (NESHAP). The product also
meets the requirements for California Volatile Organic
Compound (VOC) Emissions for Consumer Products
requirements for Cleaning Compound, Solvent-Detergent.
Non-flammable.

@ Nontoxic Item; NESHAP compliant; Biodegradable
per EPA/OECD test methods.

7930-01-306-8369 MSDS Simple Green 1 gal.

P/N 13005 or equal

BX (contains 6 EA) $56.63

Sanitizer

Oasis Quat Sanitizer is a concentrated, free rinsing
quaternary sanitizer, disinfectant and deodorizer used
to sanitize tables, counter tops, cutting boards, walls,
equipment and floors.

®  24-month maximum shelf life (extendable)

@ EPA registered (applicable to disinfectants and
pesticides per FIFRA)

7930-01-379-5182  MSDS Ecolab P/N 14191 BX (contains 2.5 GL) $60.54

40 PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

Disinfectant

Zepynamic-A or equal is an aerosol disinfectant-
deodorant; inactivates HIV-1 (AIDS virus) and

Herpes Simplex Types 1 and 2 viruses on pre-cleaned
environmental surfaces or objects previously soiled with
blood or body fluids. Kills TB, Salmonella, paratyphiod B,
Streptococcus, Canine-related and other viruses. Controls
mold and mildew.

Floral/Country Garden fragrance.
@ EPA registered (applicable to disinfectants and
pesticides per FIFRA)

6840-01-410-8860 MSDS Zep P/N 011001 or equal
24 0z.,aerosol

BX (contains 12 EA) $63.38

Sponge

This durable and absorbent sponge is intended for general
cleaning with commercial detergents, soaps and cleaning
agents. Soft and pliable when wet, sponge is made of
regenerated cellulose.

Fine-textured sponge is compressed by 80% for increased
storage efficiency. May be used for photographic purposes.

7920-00-240-2555 = JWOD  Natural PG (contains 12 EA) $12.28
3-5/8 x 5-3/4"x 1-3/4”



For More Information

Phone: (800) 525-8027 Fax: (800) 856-7057
Web: www.GSAglobalsupply.gsa.gov

Paper Towels

B

e !

g /
— - =

L

Disposable wiping cloth for cleaning, polishing, and wiping
surfaces that are wet, dry, or oily. Not intended for use on
transparent plastic.

Multi-ply towel is reinforced with nylon fibers, making it
suitable for cleaning up oil and water. Each banded pack-
age holds 100 towels. (Box holds 10 packages, equaling
1,000 towels).

93% biodegradable.

r Contains 100% Recovered Material, Which Includes
40% Postconsumer Material

~@— Biodegradable per EPA/OECD test methods

7920-00-823-9773  JWOD White or Natural 14 x 13" (185 sg.in.) MX $51.24

Wiping Cloth

Soft and absorbent, this sanitized rag wipes machinery
and equipment surfaces clean of water, grease and oil.
Cloth contains cotton fiber mixed with synthetic fabrics.
Measures at least 9” wide and 200 sq. in. (The 50-Ib. bale is
compressed to less than 3-1/2 cu. ft.)

For heavy-duty wiping, rag (3 to 10 0z./sg. yd.) is made from

mixed color remnants, mill ends, and reclaimed fabrics.
Mixed colors. NFES #0565

r 100% Recovered Material

7920-00-205-1711 >

Assorted Colors BE (contains 50 LB) $20.14

Recycled Plastic Bag

Trash bags are made of recycled plastic that would
otherwise deplete increasingly rare landfill space.

Heavy-duty bag has a 40- to 45-gallon capacity and is 1.5
mils thick.

r Contains 100% Recovered Material, Which Includes
30% Postconsumer Material

8105-01-386-2329 < JWOD  Black/Brown Size:40x 48"  BX (contains 100 EA) $36.40

Heavy-duty bag has a 55- to 60-gallon capacity and is 1.5
mils thick.
8105-01-386-2399

d JWOD Black/Brown Size:38x 60" BX (contains 100 EA) $47.10

Heavy-duty bag has a 60-gallon capacity and is 1.5 mils
thick.
8105-01-386-2410 < JWOD Black/Brown Size: 36 x 58" BX (contains 100 EA) $43.46

Heavy-duty bag has a 65-gallon capacity and is 1.5 mils
thick.
8105-01-386-2428 < JWOD Black/Brown Size:50x 51" BX (contains 100 EA) $52.46

CLEANUP SUPPLIES 41



b o

- ;

Infectious Waste Collection Isolation Bag

Bags are color coded and printed with “Infectious Waste”
identifier, in English or Spanish. Linear low density bags
have a multi-layered star seal.

Gallon Capacity: 33, Heavy Duty. Thickness: 1.2 Mil.
8105-01-517-3660 <1 JWOD Red 33x40° BX (contains 100 EA) $24.40

Gallon Capacity: 40-45, Heavy Duty, Thickness: 1.2 Mil.
8105-01-517-5540 < JWOD Red 40x47" BX (contains 100 EA) $34.51

Corrugated Box

This weather-resistant corrugated fiberboard box is

ideal for shipping or storage under extreme weather
conditions and high humidity. Features include triple-
wall construction and high-stacking strength. Bursting
strength of 1,100 psi nominal. Maximum weight of box and
contents is 280 Ibs.

Regular-slotted box. Style RSC.

1~ Contains 40% Recovered Material, Which Includes 40%
Postconsumer Material
8115-00993-2791 o

Size:30x 30 x 30” BD (contains 3 EA) $46.77

8115-00-935-65101 < Size: 58 x 43 x 35-1/4” EA $56.02

42 PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

Packaging Tape

Moisture-resistant tape has a plastic film backing is useful
for sealing containers and attaching labels. Allows reading
of labels when applied over them. Tape remains stable
after aging. Has a 3” core.

7510-01-425-6768

Transparent Width: 2" RO (contains 330 FT) $1.15

Duct Tape

Adheres readily to steel, galvanized sheet metal and
other materials. Pressure-sensitive adhesive conforms to
irregular surfaces.

Plastic-coated cloth tape is vapor proof.
®  12-month maximum shelf life (extendable)

5640-00-103-2254 JWOD  Aluminum or Silver-Gray Width:2” RO (contains 60 YD) $4.95



For More Information

Phone: (800) 525-8027 Fax: (800) 856-7057
Web: www.GSAglobalsupply.gsa.gov

Temporary Housing and
Personal Care

Barrier Material

This plastic barrier material protects supplies during
transportation and storage under all weather conditions.
Also useful for all applications that require water vapor-
proof, flexible, heat-sealable, low water vapor transmission
packaging material.

Features non-woven backing.

8135-00-282-0565 Width: 36” RO (contains 200 YD) $179.36

Tarpaulin

All-purpose tarpaulin is made of high strength,
dimensionally stable, 18 0z/sq yd, weather resistant,
waterproof cloth that is flame retardant and stays flexible
in cold temperature. Complete with 9-1/2-foot rope and
grommets.
8340-01-487-5610 UNICOR

Olive Drab 7 ft.x 15 ft. EA $147.39

Firefighter’s Sleeping Bag

Summer-weight sleeping bag features a shell that is
composed of nylon taffeta and is royal blue outside and
gray inside. Features 2.3 Ibs. of hollow polyester fiber
batting and is suitable for use in temperatures down

to 45° F. Weight: 3 Ibs. Forest Service Spec 5100-38.
(NFES #1062)

8465-00-081-0798 JWOD 80 x 34” EA $40.73

Bed Linens

Cotton/polyester (minimum 35% cotton) blend percale bed
linens features a yarn count of 180.

Flat sheet.

7210-01-119-6416 = UNICOR White Twin (66 x 102”) DZ $96.83

Blanket

This heavyweight, twill blanket is made of 80 percent wool
and 20 percent cotton/rayon, nylon or similar synthetic
fibers. Edges are finished with over-edge stitching. Blanket
will not shrink more than 10 percent. (NFES #0441)

7210-00-205-2804 = Heather 66 x 84” EA $16.76

TEMPORARY HOUSING AND PERSONAL CARE 43



J

JITTITT]

T

|

L

g’u - \ iy

Blanket
A

All-white cotton thermal weave blanket has plain weave
borders, hemmed edges and is static-resistant,
pre-shrunk, autoclavable and machine washable.

7210-00-054-7911 White 66 x 90” DZ $98.93

Pillow

This bed pillow has a flame-resistant treated white
cotton ticking. Pillow is filled with 100% polyester
fibers, hypoallergenic, fire-resistant, very thin and fluffy.
Completely washable, durable to repeated use and
laundering.

Flammability: Fiberfill passes CaliforniaTB 117
cigarette resistance test.

7210-01-417-5533  JWOD White 20 x 26” (standard) EA $12.98

44 PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

GSA Global Supply Product Listings

Hand Sanitizer

Citrus fragrance, active ingredient 62% ethyl alcohol.
Contains moisturizers and vitamin E. Kills 99.99% of most
common germs that may cause illness, in as little as 15
seconds. Use anytime, anyplace, without water or towels.
Leaves hands feeling refreshed without stickiness or
residue.

Box contains 24 (4.25-0z) squeeze bottles per box.
®  36-month maximum shelf life (not extendable)

8520-01-490-7358  GOJO Industries P/N 9651-24 or equal BX (contains 24 EA) $42.89

Anti-Bacterial Hand Soap

Micrell anti-bacterial liquid hand soap. Contains an anti-
microbial agent that kills germs in seconds and continues
to inhibit the growth of bacteria even after the soap is
rinsed off. Moisturizers make it mild and gentle even with
regular use. Dermatologist tested. For use with Places
Holder NSN 4510-01-490-6456.

8520-01-490-7370 MSDS GOJO Industries ~ Volume:12 oz.

P/N 9759-12

BX (contains 12 EA) $41.50



For More Information

Phone: (800) 525-8027 Fax: (800) 856-7057
Web: www.GSAglobalsupply.gsa.gov

Anti-Bacterial Deodorant Bar Soap (Dial)

[lietl

Dial anti-bacterial deodorant hand and body soap. Rinses
clean with a fresh scent and rich lather.

Bars are furnished unwrapped.

8520-01-490-7324 MSDS  Bar Size:
P/N 109230009800 or equal

BX (contains 2-1/2 0z 200 EA) $41.36

Skin Cleansing Towelette

Disposable wash cloth for waterless cleansing of the body.
Alcohol-free, anti-bacterial, hypoallergenic towelette

goes on moist and dries instantly. Made from non-woven,
biodegradable fabric. Individually packaged towelettes
measures 12”7 x 30”. (NFES #0712)

@ Biodegradable per EPA/OECD test methods

8520-01-536-5507 PT Distributors ~ P/N Shower Express,  BX (contains 100 EA) $238.00

A257, or equal

Towelettes

ey

wﬂ;ﬁ,;"-ﬂ

HLE

'-I'q,“r‘-?\"eo

e

Paper towelettes are pre-moistened with a cleansing
solution, allowing for quick cleansing of ordinary soils from
hands and face. Comes pre-folded in individual, sealed
packets. No water required.

®  36-month maximum shelf life (extendable)

8520-00-782-3554 White  5-1/2x 8” BX (contains 2000 EA) $32.30

Disposable Washcloth

.l:-ll.l.-l § F

Disposable wash cloth for the cleansing of hands, face
and body without water. Individually packaged towelette.
Towelettes can be used in hospitals, clinics and nursing
care facilities. Ideal for use in camping, sports, travel and
fitness activities. (NFES #0206)

®  36-month maximum shelf life (extendable)

8520-01-415-2929 MSDS  Nice-Pak P/N BX (contains 255 EA) $75.24
Just Clean Skin Cloth size: 11-1/2 x 11-3/4” or equal

TEMPORARY HOUSING AND PERSONAL CARE 45



Bath Towel (Disposable)

L"-._.‘ -

This heavy-duty, two-ply bath towel is made of disposable
paper and features mesh reinforcement between the plies.
(NFES #1038)

r 100% Recycled, Which Includes 40% Postconsumer
Material

7210-01-029-0370 <~ JWOD

White 22x39” BX (contains 300 EA) $74.86

Toilet Paper

|

e
Two-ply toilet tissue comes in uncompressed rolls.
Consists of perforated sheets wrapped around a core.
Individually wrapped.
r Contains 30% Recovered Material, Which Includes
30% Postconsumer Material

8540-01-380-0690  ~ JWOD BX (contains 96 EA) $49.58

46 PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

Toiletries Kit

T ™
Ideal for a short term trip or stay. Consists of personal
sizes of basic items. Kit contains; Shampoo/body wash (2
0z.), conditioner (2 0z.), hand/body lotion (2 0z.), fluoride
toothpaste (2 0z.), wrapped toothbrush (1), shaving cream
(0.85 0z), twin-edge razor (1), and a plastic comb. Packed
in a plastic bag. (Unit of issue is box that contains 12
individual kits.)
8530-01-490-7372

P/N Z6B-KIT-1-UNI or equal BX (contains 12 EA) $43.40

Personal Desk Kit

#

f_.-?

Cr //,
Ideal for telecommuters, temporary assignments, training
classes, new hires and people who work at home! This kit

collects 21 essential office products in one convenient
unit.

Includes: 3 x 3” self-stick note pad; 100 paper clips;

4-0z. bag of rubber bands; stapler; 5,000 staples; staple
remover; tape dispenser; 36-yard roll of invisible tape;
wooden ruler; white correction tape; pair of scissors (8”);
cushion-grip mechanical pencil; lead refill for mechanical
pencil (7 mm); letter opener; three retractable ballpoint
pens; three no. 2 pencils; fluorescent highlighters (set

of four colors); one lined writing pad (8-1/2 x 11”); one
medium-size clam clip; one box of clam clip refills; “while
you were out” message pads.

7520-01-493-6006  SKILCRAFT  JWOD KT $52.62



For More Information

Phone: (800) 525-8027 Fax: (800) 856-7057
Web: www.GSAglobalsupply.gsa.gov

Insect Repellent

Easy to apply while keeping your hands repellent free.
Provides protection from biting insects, especially in
heavily-wooded areas. Effective against ticks, fleas, gnats
and no-see-ums. Contains 25% DEET.

6840-01-490-6693 MSDS  DeepWoods Off Unscented 60z.  BX (contains 12 EA) $68.41
P/N 94903 or equal can

Food and Cooking Supplies

Water Jug

Unassembled reservoir consists of a five-gallon plastic
liquid container with a 38-mm opening, a white 38-mm
polyethylene cap, and a knock-down water container
box. Box is made of plain brown cardboard (weather-
resistant) with openings for a water spout and handles.
(NFES #0048)

7310-00-128-6837 BX (contains 20 EA) $109.55

Water Cooler

Heavy-duty, five-gallon water cooler features durable, no-
pinch carrying handles, cup dispenser bracket, recessed
fast-flow spigot, wide-mouth screw-on lid, foamed-in-place
insulation, and “Drinking Water” imprint (meets OSHA
requirements). Fits standard cooler racks. (NFES # 0943)

7330-01-449-2319  Rubbermaid Orange Diameter: 12-1/2"; EA $36.94

P/N 1685-01-11, or equal Height: 19”

Plastic Storage Container

This molded, plastic container stores foods and beverages
and features a contoured handle and spout.

Made of high-density plastic. Without fiberboard carton.
(NFES #2058)
8115-00-145-0038

White Capacity: 5 gal. EA $10.93

FOOD AND COOKING SUPPLIES 47



oA

. i 3 Qg,_, i:';n

|

-GSA Global Supply Product Listings

Dining Packet

For use with in-flight lunch boxes. Each packet contains:
a white plastic knife, fork and spoon; a 6” plastic drinking
straw; a two-ply, 17” paper napkin; wash-and-dry paper
towel; salt and pepper packets; two round, wooden
toothpicks. This practical assortment is sealed in a
sanitary cellophane envelope.

Also contains a can opener, chewing gum and sugatr.
A-A-3012 (NFES #0935)

7360-00-660-0526  JWOD BX (contains 200 EA) $117.62

Can Opener

Manual can opener opens any size can up to and including
No. 10 round, 7” square, and 7” oblong or pear shaped.
Easily cleaned and sanitized.

Handheld, wing-operated model is designed for household
use and has a hardened steel cutting wheel.

7330-00-272-2591 Length: 5-1/2" EA $7.06

48 PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

Foam Cup

Disposable, molded polystyrene foam cup is round and
smooth, with a rounded edge and tapered sides for
stacking. Extra insulation for comfortable holding of
contents up to 200° F.

Tall-style cup without handle or lid is for hot or cold
liquids.

For use with NSN 7350-01-485-7093.

@ CFC-Free Item
7350-00-926-1661 JWOD

Capacity: 10 oz. BX (contains 1000 EA) $25.32

Food Rations

Each assorted meal is complete (except for water) and
designed for one person. Ready-to-eat food is ideal
under conditions that preclude preparation. Each meal is
different and consists of meat, fruit, dessert, bakery item,
spoon, and a condiment/accessory packet (coffee, cream,
sugar, salt, chewing gum, toilet tissue, matches, hand
cleaner, etc.). Includes a flameless heater. (NFES #1842)
®  24-month maximum shelf life (extendable)

8970-00-149-1094 BX (contains 12 EA) $97.42



_a_——

Global Supply Ordering Information

Shop Any Way You Like:

GSA Global Supply offers you a variety of choices — not
only in our products but also in our ordering and billing
methods. GSA Global Supply gives you access to more
than 90,000 tools, office products, computer and other
commercial consumable products. Simply select the items
you want and place your order. For even more options,
GSA Global Supply items are also available through
GSAAdvantage!® and DOD EMALL websites.

www.GSAglobalsupply.gsa.gov

The GSA Global Supply website gives you access to tens
of thousands of tools, office products, and emergency
related products. You may use your government purchase
card or arrange direct billing with your Activity Address
Code (AAC) or DoDACC. Select the items you want and
place your order.

Telephone: 1-800-525-8027

Call our toll-free number to place your order.We are open
from 7:30 a.m. to 8 p.m. EasternTime, Monday through
Friday.

Fax: 1-800-856-7057

You will receive an order confirmation and tracking
number for your files.

Part Number Ordering:

GSA Global Supply features items with National Stock
Numbers (NSNs) and others with GSA part numbers.
FEDSTRIP/MILSTRIP customers can order GSA part-
numbered items by using one of the following identifiers:

AOB: For domestic shipment

AO2: For overseas shipment

Both NSNs and GSA part-numbered items carry the same
customer benefits. All are FAR-compliant and JWOD
Guaranteed. All can be shipped anywhere on the globe.
All are backed by GSA Global Supply customer service.

MORE OPTIONS:
GSAAdvantage!®

All GSA Global Supply items appear on GSAAdvantage!®
with the same prices and delivery terms. Both sites,
GSA Global Supply and GSAAdvantage!® recognize
your user name and password.

DOD EMALL

All GSA Global Supply items appear on the Defense
Logistics Agency’s DOD EMALL site. Customers must
use their DODAAC to purchase GSA Items. GSA and
DLA are working to permit EMALL users to purchase
items with a purchase card.

FEDSTRIP/MILSTRIP

We continue to support orders routed from the Defense
Automated Addressing System (DAAS).We're also
happy to accept your standard form 344 or DD1348 by
mail.

You can mail your Standard Form 344 or DD1348 to:

GSA Global Supply (7TFLIS)
Room 6A06

819 Taylor Street
FortWorth, TX 76102

GLOBAL SUPPLY ORDERING INFORMATION



First Responders can take advantage of programs
where excess personal property is offered for
utilization or surplus property is offered for donation.
Property acquired through utilization is at no cost
except for packing and shipping.

Federal agencies are required by law to report excess
property to GSA for screening by Federal and State
agencies. Those reports are placed on a web-based
data base called GSAXcess®. As such, GSAXcess®
is a one-stop shopping center for the same kinds of
products that are offered through GSA schedules or
GSAAdvantage!®.

GSAXcess® offers many search tools to enable the
user to find items they need for first response and
recovery efforts after a disaster. These tools include
wildcard searches by noun name, as well as searches
by commodity category, condition, date and time

of receipt of the property record, state of property
location, warehouse facility, and more. GSAXcess®
even includes aWant List that searches new record
receipts each day to match wants listed by the user.
Matches are followed by an email to the user notifying
them of the match and an attachment with detail
information on the matched item.

GSAXcess? is also an on-line acquisition solution that
uses a virtual shopping cart and checkout process.

The checkout process allows first responders and
activities involved in recovery efforts to identify the
priority of their items by naming the FEMA number for
major disasters to ensure highest consideration by

PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

GSA allocators of competing requests for property.
After checkout, users are provided both an on-line and
email confirmation of their order. The reporting activity
is also notified by email that a request for the property
they reported as excess has been requested. Upon
allocation of the request by GSA, the system generates
a transfer order and emails or faxes the order to the
approving official of the user for a signature.

GSAXcess® can be accessed by typing, “gsaxcess.gov”
in your internet browser address line.

Donation- State and Local first responders are, in
most cases, eligible to receive federal surplus property
through the Federal Surplus Personal Property
Donation Program. Donations are processed through
a state agency for surplus property established in

each state, territory and the District of Columbia.

As with Federal agencies, donation customers also
use GSAXcess® to search for and request property.

The Utilization and Donation Program also has
regional offices and Area Property Officers to assist
first responders and activities involved in disaster
recovery to find and acquire the excess property
they need for disaster assistance. GSA Property
Mangement contacts can be found by going to the
GSAXcess® home page and clicking on “Contact
Links” located in the blue banner near the top of the
page. Additional information about the Utilization
and Donation Program can be obtained by clicking
on the hypertext headings in the left column of the
GSAXcess® home page.



Definitions

THE MULTIPLE AWARD SCHEDULE
(MAS) PROGRAM

A Multiple Award Schedule (MAS), also known as a
Federal Supply Schedule or GSA Schedule, is one of the
most powerful business tools you have available. It is a
listing of contracts awarded by GSA, Federal Acquisition
Service. GSA awards contracts to multiple responsible
companies supplying comparable services and products. It
is essentially a listing of awarded contractors that can be
used by all Federal entities and authorized users to achieve
their missions. Contracting Officers determine that prices
are fair and reasonable by comparing prices or discounts
that a company offers the Government, with the prices or
discounts that the company offers to its own commercial
customers. This negotiation objective is commonly known
as “most favored customer” pricing.

A SIN is a special item number. SINs in the MAS program
represent groups of generally similar, but not identical,
products that are intended to serve the same general
purpose. These products normally compete in the
marketplace for the same customer’s business, although
they may provide various methods or techniques for
accomplishing a particular task.

BLANKET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

In accordance with Federal Acquisition Regulation (FAR)
8.405-3, ordering activities may establish BPAs under any
GSA Schedule contract. A GSA BPA simplifies the filling of
recurring needs for supplies or services, while leveraging a
customer’s buying power by taking advantage of quantity
discounts, saving administrative time, and reducing
paperwork.

BPAs established under the MAS program provide ordering
activities with a variety of benefits and advantages.
Contractual terms and conditions are contained in GSA
Schedule contracts and are not to be re-negotiated for GSA
Schedule BPAs. Therefore, as a purchasing option, BPAs
eliminate such contracting and open market costs as the
search for sources, the need to prepare solicitations, and
the requirement to synopsize the acquisition. BPAs also:

» Provide an opportunity to negotiate improved
discounts;

e Satisfy recurring requirements;

* Reduce administrative efforts by eliminating
repetitive, individual orders and payments;

 Let customers obtain better value by leveraging
buying power through volume purchasing;

e Enable an ordering activity to use streamlined
ordering procedures;

e Permit an ordering activity to incorporate
Contractor Team Arrangements (CTAS);

» Allow for quicker turnarounds on orders; and

e Permit an ordering activity to incorporate terms
and conditions not in conflict with the underlying
contract.

CONTRACTORTEAM ARRANGEMENT

Under a Contractor Team Arrangement (CTA), two

or more GSA Schedule contractors work together, by
complementing each other’s capabilities, to offer a total
solution to meet an ordering activity’s requirement.
Contractor Team Arrangements provide a “win-win”
situation for both GSA Schedule contractors and
ordering activities:

* GSA Schedule contractors may compete
for Schedule orders for which they may not
independently qualify.

« Ordering activities may procure a total solution
rather than making separate buys for each part of
a requirement.

DEFINITIONS 51



BEST VALUE

“Best value” can be obtained by using any one or a
combination of source selection approaches. Factors
that may be used, in addition to price, include: (refer to
FAR 8.405-1(c) Ordering procedures for supplies, and
services not requiring a statement of work):

e Past performance

» Special features of the supply or service required
for effective program performance

» Trade-in considerations

= Probable life of the item selected as compared with
that of a comparable item

e Warranty considerations
» Maintenance availability
= Environmental and energy efficiency considerations

« Delivery terms

PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

STATEMENT OF WORK (SOW)

An SOW is essential when purchasing commercial
services. Be aware that SOWs are read and interpreted
by government and industry personnel with diverse
backgrounds such as engineering, science, accounting,
law, contracting, and other business fields.

The SOW must be clear, precise, complete and concise.

It should contain the following elements per FAR 8.405-2,
Ordering procedures for services requiring a statement of
work at http://acquisition.gov/comp/far/index.html.

Learn more about the MAS program by visiting
www.gsa.gov/schedules.

For additional copies of this publication or to order current
GSA publications online, go to www.gsa.gov/cmls.



MAS Solutions Index

A

Access Cardsand Machines .....................cuunn. 12
Access Certificates for ElectronicServices Program. .. ...... 12
Access Control Systems. . ... 17
Acquisition and Life Cycle Management . .................. 21
AdNESIVES . . .o 8
Advertising and Integrated Marketing Solutions (AIMS). . .. .. 19
Aerial Ladder and Platform .............. ... ... ... . ..., 26
Aerial Photography Services .. ..., 19
Aerial SUIVEYS . ..o 24
Air Conditioning Maintenance . . .............. ... 25
Aircraft Canopiesand Hangers .. ................oov... 17
Aircraft Rescue and Fire FightingVehicles. ................. 26
AIrMONItOriNg ... oot 24
Alarmand Signal Systems. .......... ... i 17
Alcohol Detection DeviCes. . .........ooiiiiiiinneennnnn. 17
Appliances -Domestic . ... 8
Appliances - EXPOrt . .. ..o 8
Armoring ofVehicles . ........... ... ... 17
Automated News, Data and Information Services . .......... 12
AvionicsTest Equipment . . . ... 10
B

Backup Power Systems . ... 9
Bags, Sacks, Cartons, Crates, Packaging and

Packing Bulk Material.............. ... 17
Batons. . ... ... 18
Biochemical Protection ............. ... ... .. ... 24
Biochemical Testing, Detection and Cleanup ............... 24
Biohazard Cabinets............ ... i 10
Biometric Access Control ........... ... .. 17
Biomolecule Analyzers Synthesizers ...................... 10
Boats, Powered . ..... ... ... 17
Bomb Disposable and Chemical Warfare Equipment. ........ 17
Border Stations ............ 9
Breathing Air Equipment and Inhalator Devices . ............ 17
Building Materials . .......... .. ... i 9
Buildings and Building Materials/

Industrial Services and Supplies. ........................ 9
Bullet ResistantGlass & Film . ............ ... .. ..., 9
Bullet ResistantPanels. ............... . ... .. ... 9
Business Process Improvements. . ........................ 23
C
CAD/CAM SEIVICES. . . ottt 12
Card Access Control Systems. ..., 17
Cargo SECUMTY . . .ottt 24
Cell Harvesting Apparatus. .. ..o 11
Central Station Monitoring. .. ..., 17
Chairs . 15
Chemicals, Solids, Biological . ............................ 24
Chemical Testing and Analysis Services ................... 10
Chemical Warfare Equipment ............................ 17
Cleaning Equipment and Supplies. . .............. ... ..... 16
Closed Circuit/Surveillance Equipment & Accessories . ... ... 10
Clothing, Special PUrpose . ............c.coiuiiiiiiiinn... 18
Coatings, Adhesivesand Sealants ......................... 8
Command CeNters. ... ...ttt 26
Computer EQuipment. . ... 12
Computer Investigation Training/Forensics . ................ 12
Computerized Surveillance, Monitoring,

Control, Signaling and Reporting . ...................... 17

Computer SECUNILY .. ...t 13
Computer Security Software . .......... ... ... ... ... 12
Computer Software Maintenance . ........................ 12
Computer Training and Education......................... 13
Comsec ContaiNers. ...t 16
Comsec Container with Double Door . ..................... 16
Concept Development and Requirements Analysis .......... 21
Confiscated Materials. ............. ... ..o i 24
Consolidated Schedule . .................. ... ... ... ... 6
Consulting Services. . ... 23
Containment, Monitoring, and/or

Reduction of Hazardous Waste Sites . . ... ............... 24
Coordination Software .................. ... .. 13
Corporate HouSING .. ...t 7
Corrosion Protection to Preserve

War Reserves Ammunition, etc. Units.................... 9
CPR, American Red Cross Certified, AED (Defibrillator)

and Emergency ResponderTraining . .................... 12
Crime Protection through Environmental

Design (CPTED) SUIVEYS . . ...t 24
Criminal Investigative Equipment & Supplies ............... 17
Crisis Communications Systems. . ........................ 17
Customs Processing/Accountability ...................... 23
D
Data Collection, Feasibility or Risk Analysis . ............... 24
Decontamination. ............. ... i 9
Delivery ServiCes. . . ...t 7
Deployment Support for First Responders . ................. 23
DESK. . ot 15
Destruction Services (DS) . ... ..ottt 6
Develop, Review and Update Security Policies . ............. 23
Development of Emergency Response . .................... 24
Develop Operational and Technical Requirements . .......... 23
Direct Link Crisis Communications Systems. . .............. 17
Disaster Relief, Decontamination,

Rapid Deployment Shelters ... ........... ... ... ....... 9
Disaster RESPONSE. . . ... v ittt 17
Disposal of HazardousWaste ................. ... ... 24
Distribution and Transportation Management. .............. 23
Dogs, Searchand Rescue. . ..., 18
Drug Detection Equipment. . ........... .. oo 18
Due Diligence ServiCes. .. ... 19
E
E-Connected Intelligent Remote Operations (EIRO).......... 13
Economic, Technical and/or Risk Analysis . ................. 24
Electrical and All Utility Services Limited to

Facility Maintenance. ........... ..., 25
Electronic Commerce Services . ............coournnnnnnnn 13
Elevator and Escalator Preventative Maintenance ........... 25
Elevator Inspection Services . ............ooviiiiiiiiaa.. 25
Emergency/Disaster Response . .............ccooiiiiiinn.. 17
Emergency Door Access Control Systems. ................. 18
Emergency Management Preparedness and Assessments . ... 23
Emergency Patient Transportation &

Immobilization Devices ............ ..., 18
Emergency Preparedness Planning. . ...................... 24
Emergency Preparedness SUrveys . ...............cooveun.. 23
Emergency Response ............ ... i 24
Emergency Response Development ....................... 24
Emergency Unit Storage and Restocking Management. . .. ... 23

INDEX 53



MA

Solutions. lndex

Energy Efficient Lighting. . ............ ... ... ... ...,
Energy Management Systems .. ............ ... ...
Engineering Services. . ...
Environmental Impact Statements under NEPA .. ...........
Environmental Information Hotlines. ......................
Environmental Management Systems (EMS)................
Environmental Services ................. .l
Environmental Vulnerability Assessments . .................
Escalator Preventative Maintenance ......................
Evidential Casting Materials ............. ... ... ... .....
Excavation, Removal, Transportation, Storage,

Treatment and/or Disposal of Hazardous Waste. ..........
Executive Search Services. ........................... ...
Express Small Package and Express Heavyweight

Delivery ServiCes. .. ...t

F
Facilitation, Problem Solving .. ........... ... ... ... .. ...
Facilities Maintenance and Management. ..................
Facilities Management . ............ ...
Facility Consulting. ... ...
Facility Management Systems. . ...,
FileCabinet............. ... .
Film Production Services . ............ .. ...,
Financial and Business Solutions (FABS). ..................
Financial and Performance Audits. . .......................
Financial Background Checks and Credit Monitoring. . ... . ...
Financial Systems Analysis ............. ... ... ... ...
Fingerprint & Evidential Casting Materials..................
Fire .
Fire Alarm Systems Preventative Maintenance

and Repair SErviCes . .......ooiiii i
Firearms Storage . ... ..o oot
Fire Extinguishing/Suppressing Products. ..................
Firefighting and Rescue Tools, Equipment and Accessores. . . .
Fire Fighting Chassis & Glider Kits ........................
Firefighting Clothing .. ........ .. ... ... . i i ..
Firefighting Distress . ...
Fire FightingTrailers .......... ...
Fire FightingVehicles. .......... ... ... ... . i ..
Fire Preparedness Training and Public Fire Safety Education . .
First Responders Deployment Support.....................
foam Apparatus and Initial AttackVehicles .................
Food Service, Hospitality, Cleaning Equipment

and Supplies, Chemicals and Services. ..................
Food Service Equipment. . ............ i
Forced EntryTools . .. ..o
Forklifts. ...
FUel L
Fuel Cell Systems . ... ...
Furniture . . ...

G
Gamma CouNters. . ...... ...
Gas Chromatograph and Chromatograph/

Mass Spectrometer Systems. . ............ i
General Purpose Commercial Information

Technology Equipment, Software and Services ...........
GeNEIALOrS . . . ottt
Graphic Design Services ...,
Grounds Maintenance. . ............ouiiiniiiiii
Ground Small Package Delivery Services ...................

54 PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

Ground Transportation Services . ................ooveiin..
GUArd SEIVICES. . . ottt
Gun Powder Residue Test Kits. ...,

H
Handcuffs. ... ...
Hardware Store Catalog. .. ...,
Hardware Store Walk-In/Walk-Out .........................
Hardware SUperstore . .............oiueiiiiiinnenennnnn..
Hazard and/or Non-Hazard Exposure Assessments. .........
Hazardous Material Spills. . ........... .. ... .. .. ...
HazardousWaste. ....... ... i
HazardousWaste Sites. . ........ ...
HAZMAT Disposal Operations ................coovvunaan..
Healthcare Exam Rooms ......... ... ...,
Healthcare Offices .......... ... ... ..
Healthcare Waiting Rooms. .. ...,
Heating, Ventilation and Air Conditioning Maintenance. . . . . ..
Holding Cells . ... ...
Holsters. ...
Hospitality. . ...
HSPD-12 Product and Service Components ................
Human Resources & Equal Employment

Opportunity SErviCes . ....... ...

|

Identification and Mitigation of Threats . ...................
Identification Systems . ........ ...
In-vehicular Barriers, Shields, Restraint Systems. ...........
Industrial Services. ...........
Information ASsuranCe. ...
Information Technology Equipment, Software and Services . . .
Infrared Spectrometers ...,
Integrated Logistics Support . ...
Interpretation Services. ...
Interviewing and InvestigationTraining ....................
Introduction of New Products/Services ....................
Intrusion Detection Equipment . ................ ... .......
InvestigationTraining . ...t
ISO 14000, Environmental Management Systems (EMS) ... ...
IT Backup and Security Services. . .................coon...
IT Facility Operation and Maintenance. ....................
IT Network Management Services ........................
IT Systems Analysis Services ..............c.ccoiieina...
IT Systems Development Services ........................

K
K-9 Bomb/Drug Detection Service .. ......................
K-9 Explosive and Narcotics Detection ....................

L

LaCUETS . . oot
Language ServiCes ... ..ot
Law Enforcement................ .. ...
Law Enforcement Equipment — Handcuffs,

Gun & Flashlight Holsters, Batons . .....................
Lawnand Garden. ...t
LeadershipTraining . .. ...t
Leased Furniture Systems . ............ i
LIghtTOWErS . ..o e
Liquid Scintillation Systems and Gamma Counters ..........
Local Courier Delivery Services. .. ..........ooviiiiinnna..
Logistics Solutions and Travel and Transportation Solutions. . .




MAS Solutions Index

Logistics Worldwide (LOGWORLD) .. ..., 23
Long-Term Care ROOMS ... ..ottt 14
M
Machinery - Metalworking . ........... .. ... i i 8
Machinery -Woodworking ........... ... ... .. i 8
Mail Screening and Inspection Services. .................... 6
Map And Plan Files and Accessorie . ...................... 16
Marine Craft. ... ... 17
Market Research and Public Opinion . ..................... 19
Material Handling Equipment & Forklifts .................... 9
Medical and Emergency Unit Storage and

Restocking Management . ..., 23
Meeting Planning Services. .......... ... .. 20
Metal Office Furniture. ......... ... ... 15
Metalworking and Woodworking Department .. .............. 8
Microplate Readers and Washers,

and Cell Harvesting Apparatus . .. ...................... 11
Military Shelters. . ... o 9
Military Vehicle Shelters .. ....... ... . i 9
Mission Oriented Business Integrated Services (MOBIS). . . .. 23
Mobile foam Apparatus and Initial Attack Vehicles........... 26
Mobile Water Supply Apparatus Pumpers .................. 26
Multiple Awards Schedule Ordering Information ............ 27
N
National Security Strategy and Policy Development . ........ 23
Network AccessWireless, VPNs, T1/T3, XDSL. . ............. 13
Network Connectivity Support Services (NCSS) ............. 6
NightVision Equipment. ......... ... ... .. ... 18
©)
Office, Imaging and Document Solutions. ................... 6
Office Furniture . . ... .. .. 14
Outdoor Marketing Servees. ...................ooiiinnn. 20
P
Packaged Furniture . . ........... .. 14
Packaged Healthcare Room. . ................. ... ........ 14
Painting - Industrial, Aerospace and Marine . ............... 25
Parking Access Control Systems .................c.c.oo.... 18
Patient Transportation & Immobilization Devices............ 18
Personal and Document Identification Systems.............. 6
PestControl . ... ... 25
Petroleumand Fuel .......... ... ... i 8
Photography Services, Commercial ....................... 19
POISONS . .o 24
Pollution Analysis . ... 24
Pollution Prevention Surveys . ..., 24
Portable Buildings with Design & Installation . ............... 9
Portable Generators . ............coiiiiiiii 9
Portable LightTowers . ..........o i 9
Power Distribution Backup Systems. . ...................... 9
Power Distribution Systems. ............ . ... oo 9
PoOwer SyStems. . .. ... 9
Pre-Employment Screening . ............... i, 20
Prefabricated Structures .. ... 9
Preparedness, Characterization, Field Investigation,

Conservation and Closure of Site . . . .................... 24
Press and Public Relations. .............................. 20
Professional Audio/Video, Telecommunications,

and Security Solutions . . ........ . 10

Professional Engineering Services (PES). ..................
Programming Services . . ...
Project Management and Support Services. . ...............
Property Disposal Management ..........................
Protective Work Suits — Chemical, Electrical, Waterproof. . . . .
Public Education and Outdoor Marketing Servces...........
Public Key Infrastructure (PKI) Program...................
Public Service Announcements. ...

Q
Quick Shipltems ... ...

R
Radio and TelevisionPublic Service Announcements . ........
Rapid Deployment Shelters ............. ... ...,
RCRA/CERCLA Site Investigations .......................
Reconfiguration and Relocation Services ..................
Recruitment and Internal Placement

Executive Search Services. ............ ...
Recycling Containers and Specialty Waste Receptacle. . . . ...
Refrigeration, Heating, Ventilation and

Air Conditioning Maintenance. . .................oooa...
Rental Furniture. .. ... ...
Rental Supplemental Vehicle Program .....................
RESCUE ..
Rescues/Hazmats . . ...
Riot/Correction SUItS . ....... ... i
RiSKANAlYSIS . ..o
Risk Management ASsessments . ............uuiiiiiaenn..

S
Safe, Burglary Resistant. . .......... ... ..o
Safe POrt. ..
SaAfES L
Scientific Equipmentand Services . ......... ... ... . ... ..
Scintillation Systems . ......... .
Sealants ... ...
Sealers . ...
Searchand Rescue DOgS . . ... .o viviii i
Secured Electronic Commerce Services . ..................
SECUNEY. ottt
Security (Application) for Business Machines. ..............
Security/Facility Management Services. ...................
Security Consultation. ............ ..o
Security Database. . ........... i
Security Doorsand Window Bars ............ ...
Security Filing Cabinets ............ ... .. ... o o
Security Filing Cabinets, Safes, Vault Doors, Map and

Plan Files and Accessories, Comsec Containers

and Special Access Control Containers. .................
Security Policies - Development, Review and Update. ........
Security Program Audits .. ...
Security Risk Management Assessment Surveys. ...........
Security SOIULIONS . ... ...
Security System Design & Installation.....................
Security System Design and Installation...................
Sewer Treatment Equipment ...................oovieii..
Shared Service Provider (SSP) Program .. .................
Shellacs. . ..o
Shelters. .. ..o
ShipmentTracking. .. ...
Shipping, Packaging and Packing Supplies .................

INDEX

55



"MAS Solutions Index

Shredding Disintegrator and Industrial Machines. ... ......... 7
Software . . ... 13
Software LICeNSeS . . ... ..ot 13
Solar Energy Systems . ... ... 9
Sorbents, Non-Marine Usage, Type || Hazardous

andToxic Organic Spills . .......... ... .. 16
Special Access Control Containers. ....................... 16
Special Purpose Clothing. . ............ ... i ... 18
SpPeCtrOMeters . ...t 11
Spill Prevention Control and Countermeasure Plans .. ....... 24
Sprinkler System .. ... 18
Staffing . . ... 20
Staging, Shipping and Receiving. . ........... .. ... 23
Stains, Varnishes, Sealers, Shellacs, and Lacquers ........... 8
Steel Security Filing Cabinets ............................ 16
StorageTanks. ... ..o 9
Strategic and Tactical Planning Support Services,

Turnkey Operations and Maintenance Support............ 23
Strategic Planning for Technology Programs/Activities. . . . . .. 22
Structures for Medical Units, Field Hospitals,

Command Centers, Aviation Maintenance. ................ 9
Surveillance, Monitoring, Control, Signaling and Reporting ... 17
Surveillance Equipment & ACCESSOreS . ..........ovvvun... 10
Surveillance Equipment - Portable ........................ 18
Surveillance Systems .. ... ... 18
Surveillance Technology Training. . .. ...t 12
Surveys to Determine Employee/Public Knowledge

of Emergency Preparedness . ..................c.oooun.. 23
System Design, Engineering and Integration. ............... 22
System Design and Integration.................. ... ..... 13
T
Tabletop Exercises and Scenario Development.............. 23
Tactical Deployable Structures for Medical Units, Field

Hospitals, Command Centers, Aviation Maintenance . ...... 9
Technical Analysis. ... 24
Temporary Administrative and Professional Staffing (TAPS). . 20
Term and Perpetual Software Licenses .................... 13
Testand Evaluation.............. ... ..., 22
Thermal Imager .. ... e 18
Threat ASSesSSMeNt . . ...t 23
Tool Boxes, Cabinets,and Chests .......................... 8
TOOI KIS .« 8
TOOIS o 8
Tools - NON-pOWEred . . ...\ttt 8
Tools-Powered ....... ...t 8

Total Solutions for Law Enforcement, Security,
Facilities Management, Fire, Rescue, Clothing,

Marine Craft and Emergency/Disaster Response. ......... 17
Touch-Pad Access Control Systems. . ..................... 18
Training Aids & Devices; Instructor-led Training;

Course Development; Test Administration. . .............. 12
Translation Services . ............oo i 21
Transportation Consulting Services . ........... ... ... ..... 8
Transportation Delivery and Relocation Solutions . . .......... 7
Transportation Management . ....................vuu... 23,24
Transportation Security (Air, Rail, Highway, Bridges) ........ 23
Travel Services Solutions . .......... ... 20
Tree Planting/Trimming/Removal . ........................ 25

56 PROTECTING WHAT MATTERS

U
Unexploded Ordinance Management (UXO) ................ 24
Unmanned Aerial Vehicles (UAV) Systems, Airborne Segment,

Ground Control Segment, and Critical Components ....... 11
Unmanned Submersible Vehicle Systems

and Control Segments . ...t 11
Unmanned Terrestrial Vehicle Systems

and Control Segments . ...t 11
UST/ASTRemoval ....... ..o 24
UXO DeteCtion DOgS. -« v v vttt ee e 24
Vv
Varnishes ... ... o 8
Vault DoOors, SECUMITY. . . ..ottt i 16
Vehicle Disabling Equipment ................... ... ...... 18
Vehicle Monitor (Tracking) Systems ....................... 19
Vehicle Monitor (Tracking Systems/Stolen Vehicle Recovery). . 18
Vehicle Shelters . . .......... . 9
Vehicular Arrest Systems . . ... 18

Vehicular Emergency Systems —
Sirens, Light Bars, Spot and Flood Lights, P.A. Systems . ... 18

Vehicular GUn Racks . . ... 18
Vehicular Multiple Award Schedule (VMAS) ................ 26
Video Image Analyzers and Analysis Systems. .............. 11
Videotape and Film Production Services ................... 20
Voice Stress Analyzers . ... 19
Vulnerability Surveys. . ......... . 19
W
Warehousing Critical Materials. . ......................... 24
Waste Receptacles ... 16
Water-Based Fire Suppression System

Preventative Maintenance and Repair Services........... 25
Water Filtration ......... ... .. ... 19
Water Purification/Sewer Treatment Equipment. . ............ 9
Water Supply Apparatus Pumpers ........................ 26
Weapons of Mass Destruction (WMD) Planning Assessment. . 23
Wildlands Fire Apparatus . ..., 26
WINdow Bars . ... ..o 9
WOOAWOIKING . . . oo 8
X
X-Ray Equipment for Luggage/Packages .. ................. 19



Global Supply Product Index

A

Alkaline Battery. ....... ... 35, 36
Anti-Bacterial Deodorant Bar Soap (Dial) . ................. 45
Anti-BacterialHand Soap . ... 44
B

Barrier Material . ........... . 43
Bath Towel (Disposable) .. ..., 46
Battery ... 35, 36
BedLinens ....... ... 43
Blanket . ... e 43,44
Bodily Fluids Barrier Kit .. ...t 31
BOX. ottt 42
C

Can OPENEY. . ..o 48
ChemlightHandle ......... .. ... . i, 35
Circulating Fan. .. ... 37
Cleaner/Degreaser ... ... 40
Cleanup SUpplies. . . ..o 39
Cooking SUPPlIES . . ..ot 47
Corrugated BOX . ... .ot 42
D

Desk Kit . ... 46
Dining Packet. .. ... ... i 48
Disinfectant ................ . .. 40
Disposable LatexGloves. . ............ .. 32
Disposable Nitrile Gloves . . ..., 31
Disposable Particulate Respirator ........................ 33
Disposable Washcloth. .............. .. ... ... ........ 45
DUCETAPE . .. 42
E

Ear PIUgS. . .o 34
Electronic/Power Equipment . ........ .. ... . it 37
Emergency and RESCUE. . .. ...ttt 29
Emergency Blanket .......... ... .. . i 30
Extension Cord. .......... i 37
F

Face Shield......... ... 33
Fan. .. ... 37
Firefighter’'s SleepingBag. . .. ...t 43
Firefighter'sWork Gloves. . ......... ... ... . i it 32
First AId Kit. . ... 30,31
Flagging Ribbon . ....... .. ... o 29
Flare. ..o 35
Flashlight. . .. ... 34
FOamCup ... 48
Food and Cooking Supplies. .. ..., 47
FOOd Rations. . . ... 48
Food Storage Containe .. ..........oiiiiniii 47
FRS/GMRS Walkie-Talkie RadioSet ....................... 37
G

Generator . ..... ... 37
Global Supply Ordering Information....................... 49
GlOVES « oo 31,32
GPSRadio. ... ... 39
GPS with Integrated FRS/GMRS. . . ... ... ...t 38

H

Hand Sanitizer . ...... ... . 44
Headlamp . ... ..o 33
High-Visibility Safety Clothing. . .......................... 34
1

Infectious Waste Collection IsolationBag .................. 42
InsectRepellent. . ....... ... . i 47
L

Latex GIOVES . . . ..o 32
Lightstick (Chemlight). . ........... ... . i it 35
o

Off-Road Survival Tool Kit ............. ... ... it 29
P

PackagingTape . .......oiiii i 42
PadlocK . . ... 36
PaperTowels. .. ... 41
Particulate Respirator. .. ...t 33
Personal Desk Kit . ...... ... 46
Personal Safety and Protection........................... 32
Pillow. . .o 44
Plastic Storage Container. . ..., 47
Power EQUipmMent. .. ... 37
PUSh Broom . ... ... 39
R

Recycled PlasticBag ... ........oiiiiiiiiiiiiaan 41
Rescue Knife ... ... 29
RESPIrAtOr. . . oot 33
Road Flare. . ... ..o 35
S

SafetyClothing ......... ... . 34
Safety Goggles. . . ... 32
Sand Bag .. ..o 29
SANITIZEr . oo 40
Skin CleansingTowelette . ............ ... ... 45
SleepingBag . ... 43
S0P .+t 44, 45
SPONGE . .ottt e 40
Survival Tool Kit. .. ... 29
T

TAPE . o 42
Tarpaulin. ... 43
Temporary Housing and Personal Care. .................... 43
Tollet Paper. . ..o 46
Toiletries Kit. ... ..o 46
Towelettes. . ..o 45
TWISEWIHING MOP .« o e et e i 39
)

Utility Pail . ... 39
W

Walkie-Talkie Radio Set. .. ....... ... ... 37
Water Cooler. . ... ..o 47
WaterJUg . . ..o 47
Wildland Firefighter's Helmet. . ................. ... ...... 33
Wiping Cloth. . ... 41
Wooden UtilityHandle ................ ... ... .. ... 39
WOIrK GIOVES . . .. 32



Homeland security solutions through the Multiple Award Schedule (MAS) program
(800) 488-3111 mashelpdesk@gsa.gov

U.S. GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION PRESORT STANDARD

CSACMLS POSTAGE & FEES
501 FELIX STREET, SUITE 1101

G SA WAREHOUSE 9, SECTION F PAID
FORTWORTH, TX 76115-3411 GSA Permit No. G-30

Official Business
Penalty for Private Use $300

WWw.gsa.gov
Spring 2007
5-07-00262



